CITY OF FRANKLIN
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING*
FRANKLIN CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
9229 W. LOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN
AGENDA
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2017, 7:00 P.M.

Call to Order and Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

1. Approval of regular meeting of September 21, 2017.

Public Hearing Business Matters (action may be taken on all matters following

the respective Public Hearing thereon)

O’REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC.; “AUTO AND HOME
SUPPLY STORES” USE. Special Use application by O’Reilly Automotive
Stores, Inc., for construction of a 7,228 square foot O’Reilly Auto Parts store with
associated parking, landscaping, fencing and lighting, upon an approximately 0.72
acre property, zoned B-4 South 27th Street Mixed-Use Commercial District,
located at 7251 South 27th Street; Requested Waivers of South 27th Street Design
Overlay District Standards:

a. 15-3.0352A. Parking required and location regulated (fifty (50) percent of the
off-street parking spaces shall be located directly between the front facade
of the building and the public street).

b. 15-3.0353B. Coordination of site furnishings (lighting and site furnishings
[benches, trash receptacles, bicycle racks, etc.]).

c. 15-3.0353C.3. Pedestrian considerations (pedestrian and bicycle access within
the development and connections to adjacent properties).

d. 15-3.0353C.4. Pedestrian considerations (sidewalks along the entire length of
facade, leaving room for foundation planting beds).

e. 15-3.0353C.5. Pedestrian considerations (pedestrian walkways from building
entrances to public sidewalks or pedestrian/bike facilities).

f. 15-3.0353E. Bicycle and pedestrian amenities required (integrated bicycle
parking and pedestrian furniture in appropriate quantities and location).

g. 15-3.0353F.1. Landscaping (building foundation landscaping for building
frontage).

h. 15-3.0355A.8. and 9. Building Character and Design (sides of the building
shall be designed with details that complement the front facade).

I. 15-3.0355B.3.a. and c. Building Materials and Colors (facades shall be varied
and articulated; decorative patterns must be incorporated).

J. 15-3.0355B.6. Change in Relief of Building (building must include changes in
relief on at least ten (10) percent of the primary facade).
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D.

k. 15-3.0355B.4.b. Roof Materials, Parapets, and Roof Pitch (flat roofs are
permitted with detailed stepped parapets or detailed brick coursing).

I. 15-3.0355B.7.a., b. and ¢. Windows (windows shall include sills at the bottom
and pediments at the top; windows: sixteen (16) square feet per story or
six (6) percent of the facade, whichever is greater).

m. 15-3.0355B.8.d. Pedestrian Accessibility (building shall utilize a corner
entrance to the building).

Tax Key No. 761-9956-001. A PUBLIC HEARING IS SCHEDULED FOR
THIS MEETING UPON THIS MATTER.

WOODLAND PRAIRIE CONDOMINIUMS UNIT NUMBER
REDUCTION. Special Use Amendment application by Rick & Ron
Development, LLC, to reduce the number of condominium units from 44 units to
32 units (The original site plan included 13 buildings (two 6 unit, five 4 unit and
six 2 unit buildings). The applicant is requesting to revise the site plan to include
15 buildings consisting of all 2 unit buildings, except for Building No. 4, which
has already been constructed as a 4 unit building. The applicant is also proposing
two additional building types and associated landscaping changes, upon property
zoned R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District, located at 6700-6799 South
Prairiewood Lane; Tax Key Nos. 747-0038-000 through 747-0081-000. (The
proposed amendment encompasses the entirety of and is the same boundered
property as is in the existing Woodland Prairie Condominiums condominium plat;
the range of existing addresses and tax key numbers above are for the existing 44
units, which are intended to be reduced to 32 units [one 4 unit building and
fourteen 2 unit buildings].) A PUBLIC HEARING IS SCHEDULED FOR
THIS MEETING UPON THIS MATTER.

Business Matters (no Public Hearing is required upon the following matters; action may be

taken on all matters)

BUFFALO BILL’S FARM AUTUMN OUTDOOR MARKET AND AMUSEMENT
EVENT. Temporary Use application by William Hinkel and Roselinda Hinkel, for the
sale of pumpkins and decorative gourds as well as other amusement type activities,
including a corn maze, corn play area and pedal cars, at Buffalo Bill’s Farm located at
9612 West Oakwood Road, with dates of operation from October 6, 2017 through
October 28, 2017, on Wednesday, Thursday and Friday from 3:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m., and
Saturdays and Sundays from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., property zoned A-2 Prime
Agricultural District and FW Floodway District; Tax Key No. 936-9997-000.

TORBENSON SHOWS LLC HOLIDAY CRAFT AND GIFT EXPO AT THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY SPORTS COMPLEX. Temporary Use application by
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James C. Torbenson/Torbenson Shows LLC, for a holiday craft and gift expo at the
Milwaukee County Sports Complex located at 6000 West Ryan Road, on November 24,
2017, from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., November 25, 2017 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and
November 26, 2017 from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., on property zoned P-1 Park District,
FC Floodplain Conservancy District and FW Floodway District; Tax Key Nos. 852-
9999-001 and 882-9987-001.

E. Adjournment

*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available at City hall during normal business hours.

**Notice is given that a majority of the Common Council may attend this meeting to gather information about an agenda item over which they have

decision-making responsibility. This may constitute a meeting of the Common Council per State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, even though the
Common Council will not take formal action at this meeting.

[Note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional
information, contact the City Clerk’s office at (414) 425-7500.]

REMINDERS:
Next Regular Plan Commission Meeting: October 19, 2017
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Plan Commission — Minutes
September 21, 2017

City of Franklin Unapproved

Plan Commission Meeting

A. Call to Order and Roll Call

B. Approval of Minutes

1. Regular Meeting of September 7,
2017.

C. Public Hearing Business Matters

1. NEUMANN DEVELOPMENTS,
INC. PARK CIRCLE DUPLEX
SINGLE-FAMILY CONDOMINIUMS
DEVELOPMENT. Special Use
application by Neumann Developments,
Inc., to allow for the Park Circle
Condominiums development (27 two-unit
condominium buildings, totaling 54
condominium units), upon property zoned
R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District,
located at 9733 South 76th Street; Tax
Key No. 896-9999-007.

D. Business Matters
1. None.

E. Adjournment

September 21, 2017
Minutes

Mayor Steve Olson called the September 21, 2017 regular Plan
Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council
Chambers at Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road,
Franklin, Wisconsin.

Present was Commissioner Patricia Hogan, Alderman Mark
Dandrea and Assistant City Engineer Sara Arnold. Excused
were Commissioners Kevin Haley and David Fowler. Also
present was Planning Manager Joel Dietl and Principal Planner
Nick Fuchs.

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Hogan seconded
approval of the September 7, 2017 minutes of the regular
meeting of the Plan Commission. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye'.
Motion carried (4-0-2).

Planning Manager Joel Dietl presented the request by Neumann
Developments, Inc., to allow for the Park Circle Condominiums
development (27 two-unit condominium buildings, totaling 54
condominium units), upon property zoned R-8 Multiple-Family
Residence District, located at 9733 South 76th Street; Tax Key
No. 896-9999-007.

The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read in to the record
by Principal Planner Fuchs and the Public Hearing was opened
at 7:01 and closed at 7:01.

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Hogan seconded
a motion to recommend approval of a Resolution imposing
conditions and restrictions for the approval of a Special Use for
a condominiums development use upon property located at
9733 South 76" Street. On voice vote, all voted ‘aye'. Motion
carried (4-0-2).

Alderman Dandrea moved and Commissioner Hogan seconded
to adjourn the Plan Commission meeting of September 21,
2017 at 7:03 p.m. All voted ‘aye’; motion carried. (4-0-2).



CITY OF FRANKLIN
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION

Meeting of October 5, 2017

Special Use

RECOMMENDATION: City Development staff recommends approval of the proposed
Special Use and associated Site Plan for an O’Reilly Auto Parts store upon property located
at 7251 South 27™ Street subject to the conditions set forth in the draft Resolution. Staff
further recommends approval of the waivers to the South 27" Street Design Overlay District
Standards subject to the conditions also set forth in the draft Resolution.

Project Name: O’Reilly Auto Parts Special Use

Project Address: 7251 South 27" Street

Applicant: Patrick Blees, Architect, PLLC

Property Owner: O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.

Current Zoning: B-4 South 27™ Street Mixed Use Commercial District
2025 Comprehensive Plan Mixed Use

Use of Surrounding Properties:  St. James Catholic Congregation and School to the
north, Park Motel and Little Cancun restaurant to the
south, City of Oak Creek (residential) to the east and
single-family residential to the west

Applicant Action Requested: Recommendation of approval for the proposed Special
Use and associated Site Plan for the development of an
O’Reilly Auto Parts store.

Please note:
e Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft
resolution.
e Staff suggestions are only underlined and are not included in the draft resolution.

INTRODUCTION

On August 22, 2017, the applicant submitted a Special Use Application for the development
of an O’Reilly Auto Parts store upon property located at 7251 S. 27™ Street. O’Reilly Auto
Parts is an auto parts retailer classified under Standard Industrial Classification Title No.
5531: Auto and Home Supply Stores, which is allowed as a Special Use in the B-4 South
27™ Street Mixed Use Commercial District per Table 15-3.0603 of the Unified Development
Ordinance.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS

The applicant has submitted a Special Use Application requesting approval of an O’Reilly
Auto Parts store. The applicant’s responses to the Unified Development Ordinance’s Special
Use standards are attached. Staff has no objection to the proposed use, subject to Plan
Commission approval of the associated Site Plan for this project.

Item C1.



The subject property is approximately 0.72-acres and is located on the northwest corner of S.
27™ Street and W. Minnesota Avenue. The applicant has recently razed the dilapidated home
and accessory buildings that were on the property. The Wisconsin Department of
Transportation has recently reconstructed this section of S. 27" Street, including the addition
of a turn-lane and a sidewalk in front of the subject property.

Site Plan:

The proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts store is 7,228 square feet. The total amount of impervious
surface proposed onsite is 21,926 square feet, leaving 15,921 square feet of greenspace or
approximately 42% (a minimum of 30% is required by the B-4 zoning district standards).
Note that as the applicant is disturbing less than one acre of land and impervious surface
added is less than one-half an acre, storm water management facilities are not required.

The site plan includes two drives adjacent to W. Minnesota Avenue. The opening
nearest S. 27" Street is 24 feet wide and the westernmost opening is 36-feet wide.
Section 15-5.0207B. of the UDO limits width to 24’ and 30’ at roadway; however, it
also states that the Plan Commission may approve openings for vehicular ingress and
egress greater than 30-feet.

The proposal also includes cross-access to the property to the north. The applicant has
provided a cross access easement exhibit. Staff recommends that the applicant shall
submit a recorded cross-access easement to the Department of City Development prior
to issuance of an Occupancy Permit. Staff also recommends that the cross access
easement location be illustrated on the proposed site plan. Finally, staff also
recommends that the applicant shall pave the cross-access up to the property line prior
to issuance of an Occupancy Permit. The applicant has indicated that they would prefer
to pave this connection at the time cross access is actually provided by the property to
the north. In that regard, the B-4 zoning district intent does state that the City may
require a letter of credit sufficient to ensure the construction of a future pedestrian or
vehicular connection.

In addition, it can be noted that a large parking lot exists immediately to the north,
associated with the St. James Church, and as noted later in this staff report, the
proposed O’Reilly development does not meet the City’s parking standards. Therefore,
staff recommends that the applicant shall contact St. James Church to inquire about the
possibility of constructing the cross access and implementing a cross access easement
and shared parking agreement simultaneously with development of the subject parcel,
for Department of City Development review and approval prior to issuance of a
Building Permit.

In this regard, staff would not object to relocation of the cross access to the west side of
the subject property should that location be preferred by both property owners.
However, should such a change occur, the building location and certain other site plan
features such as the parking lot would likely change. Staff would therefore recommend
that in the event of any site plan changes attributable to relocation of the cross access,




that the applicant shall submit a Site Plan Amendment to the City for review and
approval by the Plan Commission.

The site plan also consists of a new 6-foot tall wood fence along the west property line
to buffer the use from the adjacent residential dwelling to the west and a dumpster
enclosure, which is located at the southwest corner of the building. The dumpster
enclosure will be constructed of split face CMU with gate on south elevation.

According to the applicant, there are no outside merchandise display areas.

Parking:

Table 15-5.0203 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires five parking spaces
per 1,000 square feet of Gross Floor Area. The building is 7,228 square feet; therefore, 37
parking spaces are required. The site plan includes 26 parking spaces, which is a reduction of
11 parking spaces or about 30%.

Section 15-5.0203 of the UDO allows for parking reductions if sufficient proof that the
minimum number of required parking spaces exceeds actual parking demand, that shared
parking is provided, or that land is reserved for future parking, if necessary.

Note that the S. 27" Street Design Overlay District also requires that technical
documentation shall be furnished by the applicant during the site plan review process to
indicate, to the satisfaction of the Plan Commission, that actual off-street parking demand for
that particular use is less than the required amount or that sufficient on-street parking is
available in the area.

The site plan does not include any future parking areas nor are there currently opportunities
for shared parking. At the time of review comments, staff requested, “that the percent
decrease being requested be stated in a revised project narrative or supplemental letter as well
as justification for the decrease and that the store’s parking demand will be met. For
example, a comparative analysis may be submitted that indicates the typical number of
parking spaces provided and the demand for other comparable O’Reilly Auto Parts stores.”

The applicant indicated that O’Reilly Auto Parts is not a high traffic store. Staff does not find
this sufficient technical documentation; therefore, staff recommends that the applicant shall
submit a parking analysis and/or future parking areas reserved, for review and approval by
Department of City Development staff, that demonstrates that typical parking demand for an
O’Reilly Auto Parts store is met, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

The applicant has indicated that two 2-door Nissan Frontier pickup trucks will be parked
overnight onsite. These vehicles will be parked in the two furthest southwest parking spaces
as noted on the Site Development Plan. Note that Special Use approval is required for
parking any vehicle over 8,000 pounds manufactured Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW)
overnight. The GVW of a Nissan Frontier is between 4,700 to 5,816 Ibs; therefore, the
parking of these vehicles does not have to be specifically included as part of this Special Use
approval.



The parking spaces adjacent to the building meet or exceed the UDO minimum parking space
size of not less than 9-feet wide and 180 square feet. However, the parking spaces along the
cast side of the property adjacent to S. 27" Street do not, as they are 9-feet wide and 18-feet
in length (162 square feet). Staff is aware that in certain situations the Plan Commission has
approved parking spaces that were 9-feet wide by 18.5-feet in length when abutting a curb,
which would account for a 1.5-foot overhang. As this is a retail use with high vehicle
turnover, staff suggests that the site plan be revised so all parking spaces are a minimum of 9-
feet wide and 20-feet in length (180 square feet).

Two ADA accessible parking spaces are provided in front of the building, which complies
with ADA standards and Table 15-5.0202(I)(1) of the UDO.

Landscaping:
Table 15-5.0302 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requires a minimum of one

canopy/shade tree, one evergreen tree, one decorative tree and one shrub for every five
provided parking spaces. However, the subject property is adjacent to a single-family
residence; therefore, the minimum quantity of plantings is increased by 20% per Section 15-
5.0302C. of the UDO.

Given that the applicant is providing 26 parking spaces, 8 plantings of each type are required,
which includes the 20% increase in quantity. The Landscape Plan includes 0 canopy/shade
trees, 57 evergreen trees, 5 decorative trees, and 180 shrubs.

Staff recommends that the applicant shall submit a Landscape Plan, for review and approval
by Department of City Development staff, that includes the following revisions, prior to
issuance of a Building Permit:

e A minimum of eight canopy/shade trees and eight decorative trees shall be provided.

e Karl Forester Grass and Prairie Dropseed shall be noted as ornamental grasses, not
shrubs.

e A greater variety of plantings shall be provided along the west and north property
line to serve as the bufferyard, opposed to consisting of entirely Emerald Green
Arborvitaes. Furthermore, the plantings shall be staggered, opposed to in a single
row.

e The number of species provided shall comply with Section 15-5.0302F. of the Unified
Development Ordinance.

For example, 57 evergreen trees are provided, however, only one species. This
section requires that a minimum of four different species be provided.

e Planting size shall be indicated in the Planting Schedule and comply with minimum
sizes within Table 15-5.0302 of the UDO.

e A planting guaranty of 2-years shall be provided by the landscape contractor and
that quarantee noted on the Landscape Plan per Section 15-5.0303G.3. of the UDO
prior to issuance of an Occupancy Permit.

Lighting:
The applicant has provided a Lighting Plan with photometrics. The Lighting Plan includes
three new light poles and five wall mounted building lights. The three new light poles have



an overall height of 27.5-feet. The maximum footcandles is 8.1 and at the property lines are
3.7.

Lighting cut sheets/catalog pages were not included as part of the Plan Commission
submittal; however, were part of the applicant’s initial submittal to staff. Staff recommends
that the applicant shall submit cut sheets/catalog pages for Department of City Development
review and approval, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

Staff suggests that the applicant utilizes shorter and a more decorative style light pole.

Architecture:

The primary building materials consist of two different colors of CMU. The building also has
an EIFS and glass storefront entry feature. The applicant has included a canopy above the
entrance and above a faux window on the south elevation. Building articulation includes
minor variations in the roofline/parapet height of the front entrance feature, and pilaster
features on the corners and center of the building.

Staff would note that the applicant is requesting waivers from South 27™ Street Design
Overlay District standards in regard to the architecture and windows. As such, the Plan
Commission may wish to consider requiring additional architectural features or
enhancements and consider any such changes as compensation for some of the requested
waivers to the South 27" Street Design Overlay District standards. A condition related to
architectural improvements is included in the discussion of these waivers later in this report.

The applicant has indicated that mechanicals are screened by parapets and that a screen will
be provided on the rear of the building to screen mechanicals from the adjacent residential
use.

Natural Resource Protection Plan:

Graef-USA, Inc. conducted a natural resource investigation of the property on August 16,
2017 and found no natural resources onsite as defined by the Unified Development
Ordinance.

Signage:

The applicant has included signage for reference only and is aware and noted that signs are
subject to separate review and approval through the Architectural Review Board and
Inspection Department.

The applicant is proposing a monument sign at the corner of S. 27" Street and W. Minnesota
Avenue and a wall sign on the east elevation above the front entry.

South 27% Street Design Overlay District Standards and Necessary Waivers:

The subject property is located within the South 27th Street Design Overlay District. This
zoning district contains special architectural, parking and landscaping standards for sites with
new buildings or for projects that result in an increase in floor area of fifty (50) percent or
more over the floor area of the existing building at the time of the addition. The proposed
new building must meet these standards.




The Design Overlay District authorizes the Plan Commission to waive any of the District
standards by 5 votes of all the members of the Plan Commission provided that supplemental
design elements or improvements are incorporated into the project (over and above those
which are otherwise required) which compensate for the waiver of the particular standard, or,
in the case of parking provisions, where it can be demonstrated that the required parking is
excessive or where specified areas are provided for the future provision of additional parking

if necessary.

The applicant has provided a letter in which they outline the waivers being requested. Below,
is a comprehensive list of the waivers being requested, along with the applicant’s response
and staff’s recommendation to each requirement.

l.

Section 15-3.0352A. Parking required and location regulated. “Not more than
fifty (50) percent of the off-street parking spaces shall be located directly between the
front facade of the building and the public street, unless additional buildings in the
overall development are or will be located between the main building and the public
street. Such additional buildings must be sufficient in size, location, and number to
provide an effective visual break between the public street and the parking lot.”

Applicant’s response: “Due to the size of our lot and because we are already
under the amount of parking required per code (5/1000SF of GFA), and do not
have the space to relocate it anywhere else on site, we request that this
requirement be waived.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff suggests moving the building
closer to S. 27® Street, with relocation of one aisle of parking to the western
portion of the site. Otherwise, the Plan Commission may concur with the
applicant’s findings that the proposed site layout, with parking and cross-
access located on the east side of the property, is appropriate due to the size of
the subject property.

Section 15-3.0353B. Coordination of site furnishings. Lighting and site furnishings
(benches, trash receptacles, bicycle racks, etc.) shall complement the character of the
building, and provide an attractive and strong relationship with adjoining properties
and the public sidewalk.

Applicant’s response: “O'Reilly typically isn't a place of great pedestrian
traffic, so we would prefer not to add these items unnecessarily.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff recommends that the applicant
shall submit a revised Site Development Plan for Department of City
Development review and approval, that includes site furnishings such as
benches, trash receptacles, and bicycle racks, prior to issuance of a Building
Permit. In addition, the applicant shall provide cut sheets/catalog pages for
the type of furnishings provided.




3. Section 15-3.0353C.2. Pedestrian considerations. Large parking areas shall include
walkways to allow safe pedestrian access to the building entrance and to connect the
site to adjacent streets and properties. Pedestrian walkways shall be designed with
amenities such as special paving treatments (colored paver blocks or textured
concrete), lighting (see lighting discussion below) and furnishings to create a
pedestrian-friendly character.

Applicant’s response: “Due to our inability to meet parking space
requirements we would need to lose what few parking spaces we have in order
to create landscaping islands. We are proposing to attempt to put one in at the
storefront parking as shown on the L 1. 1 sheet, but it may cause difficulties
with two-way traffic. If possible, we would prefer this requirement to be
waived.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: The proposed parking lot is not very
large and the Landscape Plan includes significant perimeter plantings;
therefore, staff does not find that a waiver is needed.

4. Section 15-3.0353C.3. Pedestrian considerations. The entire development shall
provide for safe pedestrian and bicycle access to all uses within the development,
connections to existing and planned public pedestrian and bicycle facilities, and
connections to adjacent properties.

Applicant’s response: “O’Reilly would prefer not to add these items.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff recommends that the applicant
shall submit a revised site plan for Department of City Development review
and approval, that includes a pedestrian connection from the front entry of the
building to the sidewalk along S. 27™ Street, prior to issuance of a Building
Permit.

Staff would not object to location of the pedestrian connection to the S. 27"
Street sidewalk along the northern or southern portions of the parking lot,
subject to a direct connection to the proposed sidewalk along the front/east
side of the building. In addition, it can be noted that the applicant has agreed,
and staff has already recommended, a condition that the applicant provide a
recorded cross-access agreement for access to the property to the north.

5. Section 15-3.0353C.4. Pedestrian considerations. Sidewalks shall be provided
along the entire length of any facade containing a public entrance, leaving room for
foundation planting beds.

Applicant’s response: “Due to parking space count and drive aisle width, we
don't have a reasonable amount of space with which to provide a planting bed
along the front entrance. We request that this item be waived.”



Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff recommends that the applicant
shall submit a revised Landscape Plan, for Department of City Development
review and approval, that includes foundation plantings or planters along the
south and east sides of the building, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.

6. Section 15-3.0353C.5. Pedestrian considerations. Pedestrian walkways shall be
provided from all building entrances to existing or planned public sidewalks or
pedestrian/bike facilities.

Applicant’s response: “O’Reilly would prefer not to add these items.

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: As indicated previously, staff
recommends providing a pedestrian connection from the building entrance to
the sidewalk along S. 27" Street.

7. Section 15-3.0353E. Bicycle and pedestrian amenities required. The development
shall provide secure, integrated bicycle parking and pedestrian furniture in
appropriate quantities and location.

Applicant’s response: “O'Reilly typically isn't a place of great pedestrian
traffic, so we would prefer not to add these items unnecessarily.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Again, as previously stated, staff
recommends that bicycle and pedestrian amenities be included and illustrated
on the site plan.

8. Section 15-5.0353F.1. Landscaping. On-site landscaping shall be provided per the
landscaping requirements found in Section 15-5.0302. In addition, the project shall
provide: 1. Extensive building foundation landscaping for all building frontages
facing public streets, parking lots, or residential districts to provide visual breaks in
the mass of the building. Building foundation landscaping shall be placed so that, at
maturity, the plant's drip line is within ten (10) feet of the foundation. Canopy/shade
trees shall not be used to meet this requirement.

Applicant’s response: “Due to parking space count and drive aisle width, we
don't have a reasonable amount of space with which to provide a planting bed
along the front entrance. We request that this item be waived.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Again, staff recommends foundation
plantings or planters be located along the building adjacent to S. 27™ Street
and W. Minnesota Avenue to satisfy this requirement.

9. Section 15-3.0355A.8. and 9. Building Character and Design. All visible sides of
the building shall be designed with details that complement the front facade. Side
facades that are visible from the public street shall receive equal design attention.



Applicant’s response: “Per the S. 27th St design standards, we already meet
the requirements as written. We have also worked extensively with Mr. Fuchs
to arrive at a mutually approved design that is far above and beyond what a
typical O'Reilly looks like.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff recommends that the applicant
shall submit revised elevations, for Department of City Development review
and approval, that provides additional architectural enhancements to better
comply with the architectural standards as detailed within the South 27
Street Design Overlay District standards, prior to issuance of a Building
Permit. Specifically, staff recommends consideration of providing more
variation/articulation to the building, such as: varying building setbacks;
more/larger facade protrusions and/or recesses; additional variations in
building and/or parapet height; additional building materials (stucco, wood,
stone, terra-cotta) or patterns, etc.

It should be noted that staff has consistently recommended additional
architectural enhancements beyond what has been proposed by the applicant.

10. Section 15-3.0355B.3.a. and c. Building Materials and Colors.

a. Facades shall be varied and articulated to provide visual interest to pedestrians.
Within larger projects, variations in facades, floor levels, architectural features, and
exterior finishes shall create the appearance of several smaller buildings.

c. Where masonry is used for exterior finish, decorative patterns must be
incorporated. Examples of these decorative patterns include multicolored masonry
units such as brick, stone, or cast stone, in layered or geometric patterns, or split-
faced concrete block to simulate a rusticated stone-type construction.

Applicant’s response: “Per the S. 27th St design standards, we already meet
the requirements as written.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: The architectural recommendations
above could satisfy these requirements as well.

11. Section 15-3.0355B.4.b. Roof Materials, Parapets, and Roof Pitch. Flat roofs are
permitted with detailed stepped parapets or detailed brick coursing.

Applicant’s response: “Per the S. 27th St design standards, we already meet
the requirements as written.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff recommends that the applicant
shall submit revised elevations, for Department of City Development review
and approval, that provides additional roofline variation, particularly along
the side and rear elevations as well as a brick coursing element, prior to
issuance of a Building Permit.




12. Section 15-3.0355B.6. Change in Relief of Building. Buildings must include

13.

changes in relief on at least ten (10) percent of their primary facade for pedestrian
interest and scale. Relief changes include cornices, bases, fenestration, fluted
masonry, or other treatments.

Applicant’s response: “Most of our building will be storage areas and we
typically don't have visibility into those areas from the exterior. We also have
a glass curtain wall assembly at our storefront, which is prototypical and
provides a large area of visibility into the sales area. We request that this
requirement be waived. If need be we can work something out to reduce the
blank wall space on the parking lot side of the building.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: The architectural recommendations
above could satisfy this requirement as well.

Section 15-3.0355B.7.a., b. and ¢c. Windows.

a. Windows which allow views to the interior activity or display areas are expected.
Windows shall include sills at the bottom and pediments at the top. Glass curtain
walls, reflective glass, and painted or darkly tinted glass shall not be used.

b. Ground Floor Window Standards: i All new buildings must provide ground floor
windows. i1 Required window areas must be either windows that allow views into
working areas or lobbies, pedestrian entrances, or display windows. iii Required
windows must have a sill no more than four feet above grade. Where interior floor
levels prohibit such placement, the sill must be raised to allow it to be no more than
two feet above the finished floor level, up to a maximum sill height of six feet above
grade. iv. Darkly tinted windows and mirrored windows that block two-way
visibility are prohibited as ground floor windows along street facades. v. The
primary facade of each building, or for corner buildings each of the two facades,
must contain at least twenty (20) percent of the ground floor wall area in display
areas, windows, or doorways. Blank walls are prohibited. vi. Ground floor windows
are also required on facades facing any public parking lot. The minimum
requirement is sixteen (16) square feet per story or six (6) percent of the facade,
whichever is greater.

c. Upper Floor Window Standards. 1. Glass area dimensions shall not exceed 5' x 7.
(The longest dimension may be taken either horizontally or vertically.) ii. Windows
must have trim or molding at least two inches wide around their perimeters.

Applicant’s response: “Per the S. 27th St design standards, we already meet
the requirements as written. We also have added 1 faux window on the
Minnesota Ave side. Adding further windows will greatly affect energy usage,
and have negative impacts on the environment. We do not wish to add any
further windows.”

10



Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff understands that much of the
building includes storage areas; therefore, staff suggest consideration of
additional frosted or glass block windows.

In addition, staff suggests adding sills at the bottom of the windows to better
comply with these standards.

Otherwise, the Plan Commission may concur with the applicant’s findings and
that the faux window provided on the south elevation is sufficient.

14. Section 15-3.0355B.8.d. Pedestrian Accessibility. Buildings located at the
intersection of two streets shall utilize a corner entrance to the building unless this
requirement is waived by the Plan Commission.

Applicant’s response: “Due to the low-key nature of the area of our site and
its limited size, we request that the corner entrance requirement be waived.”

Staff’s Recommendation/Suggestion: Staff suggests that the applicant
revise the building design to provide a corner entrance. Note that if the
building were relocated closer to the southeast corner of the site, staff would
recommend that a corner entrance be provided.

Otherwise, the Plan Commission may concur with the applicant’s findings and
that the proposed building location with cross-access on the east side of the
property and a front facing entry is appropriate due to the business use and site
constraints.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

City Development staff recommends approval of the proposed Special Use and associated
Site Plan for an O’Reilly Auto Parts store upon property located at 7251 South 27™ Street
subject to the conditions set forth in the draft Resolution. Staff further recommends approval
of the waivers to the South 27" Street Design Overlay District Standards subject to the
conditions also set forth in the draft Resolution.
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CITY OF FRANKLIN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
[Draft 9-29-17]
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

A RESOLUTION IMPOSING CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR THE APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL USE FOR AN AUTO PARTS RETAIL STORE
UPON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7251 SOUTH 27TH STREET
(O’REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC., APPLICANT)

WHEREAS, O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc., having petitioned the City of Franklin
for the approval of a Special Use within a B-4 South 27th Street Mixed-Use Commercial
District under Standard Industrial Classification Title No. 5531 “Auto and Home Supply
Stores”, to allow for the construction and use of a 7,228 square foot O’Reilly Auto Parts
store with associated parking, landscaping, fencing and lighting upon an approximately 0.72
acre property consisting of an existing home and accessory buildings, which will be razed to
allow for the store construction, upon property located at 7251 South 27th Street, bearing
Tax Key No. 761-9956-001, more particularly described as follows:

That part of the Northeast One-quarter (1/4) of Section Twelve (12), Township
Five (5) North, Range Twenty-one (21) East, in the City of Franklin, County
of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at
a point in the West line of South 27th Street (U.S. Highway 41) said point
being 80.08 feet west of and 994.19 feet South 2°30'30" West of the Northeast
corner of said 1/4 Section; thence North 89°56' West, a distance of 250 feet to
a point; thence South on and along a line parallel to the East line of said 1/4
Section a distance of 152 feet to a point; thence South 89°56' East, a distance
of 250 feet to a point; thence North on and along a line parallel to the East line
of said 1/4 Section a distance of 152 feet to the point of beginning; excepting
therefrom the South Fifteen feet for street; and also excepting therefrom that
part thereof shown as Parcel 43 of Transportation Project Plat 2265-16-20-
4.06, recorded as Document No. 10227659; and

WHEREAS, such petition having been duly referred to the Plan Commission of the
City of Franklin for a public hearing, pursuant to the requirements of §15-9.0103D. of the
Unified Development Ordinance, and a public hearing having been held before the Plan
Commission on the 5th day of October, 2017, and the Plan Commission thereafter having
determined to recommend that the proposed Special Use be approved, subject to certain
conditions, and the Plan Commission further finding that the proposed Special Use upon
such conditions, pursuant to §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance, will be in
harmony with the purposes of the Unified Development Ordinance and the Comprehensive
Master Plan; that it will not have an undue adverse impact upon adjoining property; that it
will not interfere with the development of neighboring property; that it will be served
adequately by essential public facilities and services; that it will not cause undue traffic



O’REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC. — SPECIAL USE
RESOLUTION NO. 2017-

Page 2

congestion; and that it will not result in damage to property of significant importance to
nature, history or the like; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council having received such Plan Commission

recommendation and also having found that the proposed Special Use, subject to conditions,
meets the standards set forth under §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of

the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, that the petition of O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc., for the
approval of a Special Use for the property particularly described in the preamble to this
Resolution, be and the same is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions and
restrictions:

1.

That this Special Use is approved only for the use of the subject property by O’Reilly
Automotive Stores, Inc., successors and assigns, as an auto parts retail store use,
which shall be developed in substantial compliance with, and operated and
maintained by O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc., pursuant to those plans City file-
stamped September 25, 2017 and annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
A.

O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc., successors and assigns, shall pay to the City of
Franklin the amount of all development compliance, inspection and review fees
incurred by the City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, for
the O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. auto parts retail store, within 30 days of invoice
for same. A ny violation of this provision shall be a violation of the Unified
Development Ordinance, and subject to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the
Municipal Code, the general penalties and remedies provisions, as amended from
time to time.

. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.

and the auto parts retail store use for the property located at 7251 South 27th Street:
(i) being in compliance with all applicable governmental laws, statutes, rules, codes,
orders and ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental approvals, permits,
licenses and the like, required for and applicable to the project to be developed and as
presented for this approval.

The cross access easement location shall be illustrated on the proposed site plan and
a recorded cross-access easement shall be submitted to the Department of City
Development prior to the issuance of an Occupancy Permit.

The cross access shall be paved up to the property line prior to the issuance of an
Occupancy Permit.
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6.

10.

The applicant shall contact St. James Church to inquire about the possibility of
constructing the cross access and implementing a cross access easement and shared
parking agreement simultaneously with development of the subject parcel, for
Department of City Development review and approval prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit. In the event of any site plan changes attributable to relocation of the
cross access, the applicant shall submit a Site Plan Amendment to the City for review
and approval by the Plan Commission.

The applicant shall submit a parking analysis and/or reserve areas for future parking,
for review and approval by Department of City Development staff, that demonstrates
that typical parking demand for an O’Reilly Auto Parts store is met, prior to the
issuance of a Building Permit.

A Landscape Plan shall be submitted, for review and approval by Department of City
Development staff that includes the following revisions, prior to the issuance of a

Building Permit:

a. A minimum of eight canopy/shade trees and eight decorative trees shall be
provided.

b. Karl Forester Grass and Prairie Dropseed shall be noted as ornamental grasses,
not shrubs.

C. A greater variety of plantings shall be provided along the west and north

property line to serve as the bufferyard, opposed to consisting of entirely
Emerald Green Arborvitaes. Furthermore, the plantings shall be staggered,
opposed to in a single row.

d. The number of species provided shall comply with Section 15-5.0302F. of the
Unified Development Ordinance.

e. Planting size shall be indicated in the Planting Schedule and comply with
minimum sizes within Table 15-5.0302 of the UDO.

f. A planting guaranty of 2-years shall be provided by the landscape contractor
and that guarantee noted on the Landscape Plan per Section 15-5.0303G.3. of
the UDO prior to the issuance of an Occupancy Permit.

Cut sheets/catalog pages of the proposed light fixtures shall be submitted for
Department of City Development review and approval, prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit.

A revised Site Development Plan shall be submitted for Department of City
Development review and approval that includes site furnishings such as benches,
trash receptacles, and bicycle racks, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. In
addition, the applicant shall provide cut sheets/catalog pages for the type of
furnishings provided.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

A revised Site Development Plan shall be submitted for Department of City
Development review and approval that includes a pedestrian connection from the
front entry of the building to the sidewalk along South 27th Street, prior to the
issuance of a Building Permit.

A revised Landscape Plan shall be submitted for Department of City Development
review and approval that includes foundation plantings or planters along the south and
east sides of the building, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Revised elevations shall be submitted for Department of City Development review
and approval that provides additional architectural enhancements to better comply
with the architectural standards as detailed within the South 27th Street Design
Overlay District standards, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. Specifically,
the elevations shall provide more variation/articulation to the building, such as:
varying building setbacks; more/larger facade protrusions and/or recesses; additional
variations in building and/or parapet height; additional building materials (stucco,
wood, stone, terra-cotta) or patterns, etc.

Revised elevations shall be submitted for Department of City Development review
and approval that provides additional roofline variation, particularly along the side
and rear elevations as well as a brick coursing element, prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit.

Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0352A. Parking Required and Location
Regulated (fifty (50) percent of the off-street parking spaces shall be located directly
between the front facade of the building and the public street) requirement(s) are
hereby waived, provided that the applicant moves the building closer to South 27th
Street, with relocation of one aisle of parking to the western portion of the site or Plan
Commission concurrence that the proposed site layout, with parking and cross-access
located on the east side of the property, is appropriate due to the size of the subject

property.

Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0353B. Coordination of Site
Furnishings (lighting and site furnishings [benches, trash receptacles, bicycle racks,
etc.]) and Section 15-3.0353E. Bicycle and Pedestrian Amenities Required (integrated
bicycle parking and pedestrian furniture in appropriate quantities and location)
requirement(s) are hereby waived, provided that the applicant submit a revised Site
Development Plan for Department of City Development review and approval, that
includes site furnishings such as benches, trash receptacles, and bicycle racks, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit. In addition, the applicant shall provide cut
sheets/catalog pages for the type of furnishings provided.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0353C.3. Pedestrian Considerations
(pedestrian and bicycle access within the development and connections to adjacent
properties) and Section 15-3.0353C.5. Pedestrian Considerations (pedestrian
walkways from building entrances to public sidewalks or pedestrian/bike facilities)
requirement(s) are hereby waived, provided that the applicant submit a revised site
plan for Department of City Development review and approval, that includes a
pedestrian connection from the front entry of the building to the sidewalk along South
27th Street, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0353C.4. Pedestrian Considerations
(sidewalks along the entire length of facade, leaving room for foundation planting
beds) Section 15-3.0353F.1. Landscaping (building foundation landscaping for
building frontage) requirement(s) are hereby waived, provided that the applicant
submit a revised Landscape Plan, for Department of City Development review and
approval, that includes foundation plantings or planters along the south and east sides
of the building, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Unified Development Ordinance Sections 15-3.0355A.8. and 9. Building Character
and Design (sides of the building shall be designed with details that complement the
front fagade), Sections 15-3.0355B.3.a. and c. Building Materials and Colors (facades
shall be varied and articulated; decorative patterns must be incorporated) and Section
15-3.0355B.6. Change in Relief of Building (building must include changes in relief
on at least ten (10) percent of the primary facade) requirement(s) are hereby waived,
provided that the applicant submit revised elevations, for Department of City
Development review and approval, that provides additional architectural
enhancements to better comply with the architectural standards as detailed within the
South 27th Street Design Overlay District standards, prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit. S pecifically, staff recommends consideration of providing more
variation/articulation to the building, such as: varying building setbacks; more/larger
fagade protrusions and/or recesses; additional variations in building and/or parapet
height; additional building materials (stucco, wood, stone, terra-cotta) or patterns, etc.

Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0355B.4.b. Roof Materials, Parapets,
and Roof Pitch (flat roofs are permitted with detailed stepped parapets or detailed
brick coursing) requirement(s) are hereby waived, provided that the applicant submit
revised elevations, for Department of City Development review and approval, that
provides additional roofline variation, particularly along the side and rear elevations
as well as a brick coursing element, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

Unified Development Ordinance Sections 15-3.0355B.7.a., b. and c¢. Windows
(windows shall include sills at the bottom and pediments at the top; windows: sixteen
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(16) square feet per story or six (6) percent of the facade, whichever is greater)
requirement(s) are hereby waived, provided that the applicant considers additional
frosted or glass block windows and addition of sills at the bottom of the windows to
better comply with the standards, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Plan
Commission concurrence that the faux window provided on the south elevation is
sufficient.

22. Unified Development Ordinance Section 15-3.0355B.8.d. Pedestrian Accessibility
(building shall utilize a corner entrance to the building) requirement(s) are hereby
waived, provided that the applicant revise the building design to provide a corner
entrance, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Plan Commission concurrence
that the proposed building location with cross-access on the east side of the property
and a front facing entry is appropriate due to the business use and site constraints.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.,
successors or assigns, or any owner of the subject property, does not comply with one or any
of the conditions and restrictions of this Special Use Resolution, following a ten (10) day
notice to cure, and failure to comply within such time period, the Common Council, upon
notice and hearing, may revoke the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any violation of any term, condition or
restriction of this Resolution is hereby deemed to be, and therefore shall be, a violation of the
Unified Development Ordinance, and pursuant to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the
Municipal Code, the penalty for such violation shall be a forfeiture of no more than
$2,500.00, or such other maximum amount and together with such other costs and terms as
may be specified therein from time to time. Each day that such violation continues shall be a
separate violation. Failure of the City to enforce any such violation shall not be a waiver of
that or any other violation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be construed to be such
Special Use Permit as is contemplated by §15-9.0103 of the Unified Development
Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to §15-9.0103G. of the Unified
Development Ordinance, that the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution shall
be null and void upon the expiration of one year from the date of adoption of this Resolution,
unless the Special Use has been established by way of the issuance of an occupancy permit
for such use.
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BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to obtain
the recording of a certified copy of this Resolution in the Office of the Register of Deeds for
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this

day of ,2017.
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of
Franklin this day of ,2017.
APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES NOES ABSENT
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PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT. PLLC

800 Washington Ave. N. September 25, 2017

Suite 208

Minneapolis, MN

55401-1148

p 612.547.1300 Nick Fuchs
f612.547.1301 Franklin Planning and

www.cmarch.com

Zoning Department
Patrick G. Blees, AIA 7251 S. 27" Street
Franklin, W1 53132

RE: O’Reilly Auto Parts

Project Summary

7251 S. 27" St.

Franklin, WI 53132 Project #: 17115.003

Dear Mr. Fuchs:

O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. will have a General Contractor, who is yet to be
determined, demolish the existing buildings, pavement, concrete, fence, and to remove a
few trees and bushes to construct a new concrete masonry unit building for the sale of
auto parts and auto accessories. The site is a total of 37,847 square feet, and will be
improved by adding a variety of natural plants and trees as part of the design, which will
help the 27" Street corridor look more appealing. Landscaping will surround the parking lot
as well as the west and north sides of the property line. The building is 7,228 gross square
feet, has two bathrooms, an office for the store manager, and has a total occupancy load
of 115 people. The project evaluation is $975,780. There will be (2) Nissan Frontier store
owned delivery trucks parked on site (gross weight 3,815 Ibs per vehicle). For the stock
deliveries, there will be deliveries 4-5 times a week depending on sales volume, and will be
scheduled for earlier in the evening. The store will be open 7am-9pm Monday-Sunday with
a between 10 and 12 employees max at any given time.

Sincerely,
Fort Worth, TX

Minneapolis, MN

Dallas, TX
Samantha McNamara

Project Specialist

Enclosure

17115.003 Special Use - Revised Project Summary 092517.docx



800 Washington Ave. N.
Suite 208
Minneapolis, MN
55401-1148

p 612.547.1300

f 612.547.1301
www.cmarch.com

Patrick G. Blees, AIA

Fort Worth, TX

Minneapolis, MN

Dallas, TX

PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT. PLLC

September 25, 2017

Mr. Nick Fuchs, Principle Planner
City of Franklin

Department of City Development
9229 W. Loomis Rd

Franklin, WI 53132

RE: O’Reilly Auto Parts — 7251 S. 27" St. Project #: 17115.003
Dear Mr. Fuchs:

Per our conversations regarding the design review for our proposed O’Reilly Auto Parts
store, | have included below a list of the items we wish to have waived. This may not be an
all-inclusive list, but at this time they are the main concerns. We also don’t have
supplemental ideas listed in lieu of the items requested to be waived because we thought
we would see what your thoughts are. Here are the items we wish to be waived:

- Section 15-3.0352 A. Parking: “Not more than fifty (50) percent of the off-
street parking spaces shall be located directly between the front facade of the
building and the public street...”

- Due to the size of our lot and because we are already under the amount of
parking required per code (5/1000SF of GFA), and do not have the space to
relocate it anywhere else on site, we request that this requirement be
waived.

- Section 15-3.0353 B4 Parking Lot Landscaping: “Sidewalks shall be provided
along entire length of any facade containing a public entrance, leaving room
for foundation planting beds.”

- Due to parking space count and drive aisle width, we don’t have a
reasonable amount of space with which to provide a planting bed along the
front entrance. We request that this item be waived.

- Section 15-3.0353 C1 & 2 Interior Landscaping for Off-street parking Areas:
“A minimum of twenty (20) square feet of interior landscaped island shall be
provided per parking stall.”; “The interior landscaping shall be provided
within landscaped islands a minimum of 250 square feet in area...”

- Due to our inability to meet parking space requirements we would need to
lose what few parking spaces we have in order to create landscaping
islands. We are proposing to attempt to put one in at the storefront parking
as shown on the L1.1 sheet, but it may cause difficulties with two-way
traffic. If possible, we would prefer this requirement to be waived.

- Section 15-3.0355 B6 Change in Relief of Building: “Windows which allow
views to the interior activity or display areas are expected...Glass curtain
walls, reflective glass, and painted or darkly tinted glass shall not be used.”

- Most of our building will be storage areas and we typically don’t have
visibility into those areas from the exterior. We also have a glass curtain
wall assembly at our storefront, which is prototypical and provides a large
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area of visibility into the sales area. We request that this requirement be
waived. If need be we can work something out to reduce the blank wall
space on the parking lot side of the building.
Section 15-3.0355 B8 d. Pedestrian Accessibility: “Buildings located at the
intersection of two streets shall utilize a corner entrance to the building
unless this requirement is waived by the Plan Commission.”

- Due to the low-key nature of the area of our site and its limited size, we
request that the corner entrance requirement be waived.

Section 15-3.0355 A7 & B4f Building Character and Design: “Where are
mechanicals located? Are they fully screened from public view?”

- Yes, they are screen and will not be seen unless on the roof. Rear parapet
screens them from the neighbors as well. No waiver is required.

Section 15-3.0355 A8 & 9: Building Character and Design: “Staff recommends
that additional architectural enhancements be added to better comply with
architectural standards as details within the South 27™ Street Design Overlay
District standards”

- Perthe S. 27" St design standards, we already meet the requirements as
written. We have also worked extensively with Mr. Fuchs to arrive at a
mutually approved design that is far above and beyond what a typical
O’Reilly looks like.

Section 15-3.0355 B3a & B3c Building Materials and Colors: “The
architectural recommendations above could satisfy these requirements as
well”

- Perthe S. 27" St design standards, we already meet the requirements as
written.

Section 15-3.0355 B4b Roof Materials, Parapet, and Roof Pitch: “Staff
recommends additional roofline variation, particularly along the side and rear
elevations. Also may consider brick coursing.”

- Perthe S. 27" St design standards, we already meet the requirements as
written.

Section 15-3.055 B7a, b, and ¢ Windows: “Staff understands that much of the
building includes storage areas; therefore, staff recommends consideration
of frosted windows or utilizing glass block.”

- Perthe S. 27" St design standards, we already meet the requirements as
written. We also have added 1 faux window on the Minnesota Ave side.
Adding further windows will greatly affect energy usage, and have negative
impacts on the environment. We do not wish to add any further windows.

Section 15-3.055 B10 External Storage: “Please confirm that there are no
outside sales or merchandise display areas...”

- There are no outside display areas or merchandise areas. No waiver is
required.

Section 15-3.0353 B & E Coordination of site furnishings: “Staff recommends
including site furnishings such as benches, trash receptacles, bicycle racks,
etc.”

- O'Reilly typically isn’t a place of great pedestrian traffic, so we would prefer
not to add these items unnecessarily.
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- Section 15-3.0353 C3 & C5 Pedestrian Considerations: “Staff recommends
providing cross-access to the property to the north as well as a pedestrian
connection to the sidewalk along S. 27" Street.”

- O’Reilly would prefer not to add these items.

Sincerely,

Brandon Cutler

PGB
Enclosure

17115.003 Revised Waiver Narrative 9.25.17.docx



DIVISION 15-3.0/00 @ SPECIAL USE STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
SECTION 15-3.0701 GENERAL STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USES

A

General Standards. No special use permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to
this Ordinance unless the applicant shall establish the following:

Ordinance and Comprehensive Master Plan Purposes and Intent. The proposed use and
development will be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Ordinance was enacted and for which the regulations of the zoning district in question
were established and with the general purpose and intent of the City of Franklin
Comprehensive Master Plan or element thereof.

Response:

Having O’Reilly Auto Parts store located at 7251 S. 27" Street Franklin will help bring
color and beauty to the street corridor by having a colorful storefront with a variety of
plants and bushes used for landscaping. O’Reilly Auto Parts store will comply with the
Ordinance and Comprehensive Master Plan purposes and intent.

No Undue Adverse Impact. The proposed use and development will not have a substantial or
undue adverse or detrimental effect upon or endanger adjacent property, the character of the area,
or the public health, safety, morals, comfort, and general welfare and not substantially diminish
and impair property values within the community or neighborhood.

Response:

The construction of a new store will not have a detrimental effect on the neighborhood or
community. We have been working with the City and neighbors to ensure everyone’s needs
are met. The new building and parking lot will stay within its property limits. The parking
lot will provide street lights to provide safe parking and walking from the building to
customer vehicles at night. The new building and landscaping will increase property value.

No Interference with Surrounding Development. The proposed use and development will
be constructed, arranged, and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to
interfere with the use and development of neighboring property in accordance with the
applicable zoning district regulations.

Response:

The construction process will occur during the day so the nearby neighbors would not be
disturbed at night. The building will not dominate the neighborhood but only make it more
appealing within the property limits. The new O’Reilly Auto Parts store is on 27" Street
where heavy traffic occurs and will remain. There are driveway entrances on W Minnesota
Avenue leading into the parking lot which will help avoid traffic congestion on 27" Street.
This will not create more traffic on W Minnesota Avenue, but provide a safe ingress and
egress. O’Reilly is a very low impact development with limited traffic and no loud operation
noises.

Adequate Public Facilities. The proposed use and development will be served
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adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities including
public water supply system and sanitary sewer, police and fire protection, refuse disposal,
public parks, libraries, schools, and other public facilities and utilities or the applicant will
provide adequately for such facilities.

Response:

The building will have restrooms and drinking fountains for the employees so the building
requires access to the city water and sewer utilities. The property is on a mayjor
thoroughfare and will be well lit without impacting the neighbors. O’Reilly Auto Parts
wants to provide safety to its employees and its customers. There will be a dumpster on site
which will require refuse disposal. The building will also have electricity, heating, and air
conditioning to provide comfort to its employees and customers.

No Traffic Congestion. The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic
congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential streets. Adequate
measures will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic
congestion in the public streets.

Response:

O’Reilly Auto Parts parking lot provides two ingress and egress to avoid traffic congestion.
The driveways are located on Minnesota Avenue to avoid traffic congestion on 27" Street
and Minnesota Avenue but also creating a safe exit from Minnesota Avenue on to 27"

Street. The parking lot contains 26 parking spaces for employees and customers so there
will not be a lot of traffic flow.

No Destruction of Significant Features. The proposed use and development will not result
in the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant
importance.

Response:
The construction process and operation of O’Reilly Auto Parts will not result in any
destruction of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of any kind.

Compliance with Standards. The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the
applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, except as such regulations
may, in each instance, be modified by the Common Council pursuant to the recommendations
of the Plan Commission. The proposed use and development shall comply with all additional
standards imposed on it by the particular provision of this Division and Ordinance authorizing
such use.

Response:

O’Reilly Auto Parts store is a Mercantile primary use group and will remain so, O’Reilly
Auto Parts store will comply with the City of Franklin Ordinances and 2009 Building
Codes.
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Special Standards for Specified Special Uses. When the zoning district regulations authorize
a special use in a particular zoning district and that special use is indicated as having special
standards, as set forth in Section 15-3.0702 and 15-3.0703 of this Division, a Special Use
Permit for such use in such zoning district shall not be recommended or granted unless the
applicant shall establish compliance with all such special standards.

Response:
O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. will comply with the Special Standards.

Considerations. In determining whether the applicant's evidence establishes that the foregoing
standards have been met, the Plan Commission and the Common Council shall consider the
following:

Public Benefit. Whether and to what extent the proposed use and development at the
particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility that is
in the interest of the public convenience or that will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.

Response:

The purpose of the O’Reilly Auto Parts store is construction of a new building for the sale
of auto parts and auto accessories to the public. This store will also help provide jobs to the
community.

Alternative Locations. Whether and to what extent such public goals can be met by the
location of the proposed use and development at some other site or in some other area that
may be more appropriate than the proposed site.

Response:

O’Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. found that this location at 7251 S. 27" Street is a good fit
at the proposed location because it will clean up the current site, and will attract customers
due the proximity to S. 27" St. the property is also zoned appropriately.

Mitigation of Adverse Impacts. Whether and to what extent all steps possible have been
taken to minimize any adverse effects of the proposed use and development on the immediate
vicinity through building design, site design, landscaping, and screening.

Response:
O’Reilly has been working diligently with the City and the neighborhood to ensure
everyone’s needs are being met.

Establishment of Precedent of Incompatible Uses in the Surrounding Area. Whether the
use will establish a precedent of, or encourage, more intensive or incompatible uses in the
surrounding area.

Response:
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O’Reilly Auto Parts will fit the context of the 27" Street corridor design plans, and thus will
not set a precedent for incompatible uses.
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September 22, 2017

City of Franklin

Department of City Development

RE: O’Reilly Auto Parts Special Use Application — Staff Comments

The following is in response to the Staff Comment Letter for the O’Reilly Plan Review on

9/8/2017.

Planning Department - Site Plan

Comment 4.d:

Response:

Comment 4.e:

"Natural Resource Protection Plan" Required. Location of natural
resource features present on the site, as defined in Divisions 15-4.0100
and 15-11.0100 of this Ordinance. A "Natural Resource Protection Plan"
meeting the requirements of Division 15-7.0100 of this Ordinance shall
be submitted with the Site Plan Review Application for Plan
Commission review and approval. The "Natural Resource Protection
Plan" shall contain any areas of the site where natural resources are to
be mitigated and how and where the mitigation is to take place with
natural resource protection easements indicated. Copies of any letters
of review or permits granted by applicable Federal or State regulatory
agencies having jurisdiction over said natural resources shall also be
submitted. - - Was a natural resource investigation completed for the
property? If so, where any protected natural resources found onsite?

A natural resource investigation was completed and no natural resources were
apparent on site. The results of the investigation are pending approval and
review by WDNR. A certified investigation will be submitted upon WDNR
approval.

Site Intensity and Capacity Calculations to be Submitted. The "Site
Intensity and Capacity Calculation" worksheets required under Division
15-3.0500 for determining the maximum site intensity, or development
capacity, of the site. For residential uses, the maximum number of
dwelling units permitted on the site shall be determined based upon the
zoning district's maximum density (gross and net), the natural
resources present on the site and the level of their preservation,
minimum open space ratio, and the residential development option
selected. For nonresidential uses, the maximum floor area permitted on
the site shall be determined based upon the zoning district's allowable
maximum floor area ratio (gross and net), the natural resources present
on the site and their level of preservation, the minimum landscape
surface ratio, and building height in feet and stories. - - Site Intensity

AndersonEngineeringlnc.com
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Response :

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

and Capacity Calculation Worksheets are attached. Please complete and
include as part of the Plan Commission submittal.

Per discussion with Orrin Sumwalt, Site Intensity and Capacity Calculations are
not applicable for B-4 zoning. Minimum landscape requirements have been
calculated per city ordinance. Refer to Landscape plans.

Staff recommends that a cross-access easement be provided and
illustrated on the Site Development Plan to allow future access to the
property to the north. The B-4 District requires cross-access between
parcels (see below). Staff suggests that the cross-access be paved at the
time of development of the O’Reilly store. Also note that the Plan
Commission may consider paving the cross-access as part of the
compensation for the requested waivers from the South 27t Street
Design Overlay District standards.

Cross-access easement is being coordinated with city staff.

Please illustrate areas for snow storage on the Landscape Plan in
compliance with Section 15-5.0210 of the Unified Development
Ordinance.

Noted. Refer to Sheet C1.1 Keynote C16 for Snow Storage Area.

Engineering Department Comments

Comment:

Response:

Comment:
Response:

Comment:
Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Has a wetland determination been performed by an Assured Delineator
or received concurrence from the WDNR?
See previous response.

What are the pre-and post-development impervious areas?
Impervious areas have been provided. Refer to Sheet C1.1.

A Building permit is required.
Noted.

A Plat of Survey showing highway setback, proposed location of the
building, erosion control and tracking pad is required.
Noted.

A permit is required for relocating the existing culvert and request for
another culvert.
Noted.

AndersonEngineeringlnc.com
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Comment:
Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:
Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:
Response:

Sincerely,

A permit is required to work on the highway right-of-way.
Noted. All work in state ROW will be coordinated and permitted with WiDOT.

State approval for connecting to the existing storm inlet is required. May
need to demonstrate that the existing storm is adequate enough to take
the storm drainage run-off from the site.

Noted. All work in state ROW will be coordinated and permitted with WiDOT.

State approval is required for parking lot to be installed within the
Highway setback.
Noted. All work in state ROW will be coordinated and permitted with WiDOT.

Driveway permits are required (2-driveway).
Noted.

Concrete driveway must terminate three feet away from the edge of the
road.

Please note this will cause constructability issues. A 3ft wide strip of asphalt
pavement will be prone to failure. Therefore, this has not been provided.

Must maintain the roadway ditch at West Minnesota Avenue.
Noted. A ditch has been provided.

Paul Engel, PE

Anderson Engineering

PJE/waw
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City of Franklin
Department of City Development

Date: September 8, 2017

To: Brandon Cutler, Patrick G. Blees, Architect, PLLC

From: Department of City Development

RE: O’Reilly Auto Parts Special Use Application — Staff Comments

Please be advised that City Staff has reviewed the above application for property located at 7251
S. 27™ Street. Department comments are as follows for the Special Use date-stamped by the City
of Franklin on August 22, 2017.

Planning Department

Special Use

1.

2.

3.

Please include the responses to the Special Use Standards and Regulations as part of the
Plan Commission submittal. 7his is included in the submittal package.

In previous discussions, it was noted that one to two small pickup trucks would be parked
overnight. Please confirm if there is overnight vehicle parking onsite and provide details
in a revised project narrative. Please include the type and size (Gross Vehicle Weight) of
the vehicles. Staff also recommends illustrating the location of where these vehicles will
be parked overnight on the Site Development Plan (Sheet C2.1.). See enclosed revised
drawings.

Note that per Section 15-5.0202G.3. of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO),
“Any vehicle over 8,000 pounds rated Gross Vehicle Weight may be parked in districts
not previously mentioned in the normal course of business in conjunction with a
commercial or industrial use of the property; however, any overnight parking shall be
allowed only with a Special Use.”

In a revised project narrative, please include the following information:
a. Store hours of operations.
b. Number of employees.
c. Details regarding deliveries (e.g. number of deliveries per day/week, type and size
of delivery vehicles, hours of deliveries, etc.)

Staff also recommends including a truck maneuverability exhibit with the Plan
Commission submittal. See enclosed revised project summary narrative and
truck turn exhibit.

Site Plan

4.

Please provide the following information on the Proposed Site Development Plan (Sheet
C2.1):
a. Soils Data. The characteristics and types of soils related to contemplated specific
uses. Soil borings may be required by the City Engineer, Zoning Administrator,



and/or Plan Commission. - - Please note the soil types on the Site Development

Plan. See enclosed geotechnical and Phase I report.

Building Height. Height of all building(s), including both principal and
accessory, expressed in both feet and stories. - - Please note the building height on
the Site Development Plan. See enclosed sheets G1.1 and A2.1.

Existing and Proposed Public Street Rights-of-Way or Reservations. Existing
and proposed public street rights-of-way or reservations and widths. - - Please
note the rights-of-way widths for S. 27™ Street and W. Minnesota Avenue. Ve
were unable to find documentation on the ROW width in time for submittal. We

will include in a future revision.

"Natural Resource Protection Plan™ Required. Location of natural resource
features present on the site, as defined in Divisions 15-4.0100 and 15-11.0100 of
this Ordinance. A "Natural Resource Protection Plan" meeting the requirements
of Division 15-7.0100 of this Ordinance shall be submitted with the Site Plan
Review Application for Plan Commission review and approval. The "Natural
Resource Protection Plan" shall contain any areas of the site where natural
resources are to be mitigated and how and where the mitigation is to take place
with natural resource protection easements indicated. Copies of any letters of
review or permits granted by applicable Federal or State regulatory agencies
having jurisdiction over said natural resources shall also be submitted. - - Was a
natural resource investigation completed for the property? If so, where any

protected natural resources found onsite? See enclosed Anderson Engineering

response letter.

Site Intensity and Capacity Calculations to be Submitted. The "Site Intensity
and Capacity Calculation" worksheets required under Division 15-3.0500 for
determining the maximum site intensity, or development capacity, of the site. For
residential uses, the maximum number of dwelling units permitted on the site
shall be determined based upon the zoning district's maximum density (gross and
net), the natural resources present on the site and the level of their preservation,
minimum open space ratio, and the residential development option selected. For
nonresidential uses, the maximum floor area permitted on the site shall be
determined based upon the zoning district's allowable maximum floor area ratio
(gross and net), the natural resources present on the site and their level of
preservation, the minimum landscape surface ratio, and building height in feet and
stories. - - Site Intensity and Capacity Calculation Worksheets are attached.
Please complete and include as part of the Plan Commission submittal. See
enclosed worksheet.

Project Summary. A written project summary including fiscal impact upon the
City of Franklin, operational information, building schedule, and estimate of
project value and including all site improvement costs. - - Please include this type
of information within a revised project narrative or supplemental letter. No fiscal

information is available regarding the impact on the City of Franklin; Building
schedule is on sheet C1.1; project valuation is estimated at $975,780.



5.

10.

Please confirm the WisDOT required setback from S. 27" Street. Staff believes WisDOT
may require a 42-foot setback, opposed to the City’s 40-foot minimum required setback.
The more restrictive should then be illustrated on the plans. See enclosed Anderson
Engineering response letter.

Please note the type and height of the proposed fence on the Site Development Plan. See
enclosed Sheet C2.2.

Please illustrate and label the vision triangle on the Site Development Plan (see below).
Row widths could not be determined before time of submittal, but sight line triangles
were added at the property lines for reference as that is usually the extent of street right
of ways as well.

SECTION 15-5.0201 TRAFFIC VISIBILITY

A. No Obstructions Permitted. No visual obstructions, such as structures,
parking, or vegetation, shall be permitted in any district between the heights of
two and one-half (2.5) feet and ten (10) feet above the plane through the mean
curb grades within the triangular space formed by any two (2) existing or
proposed intersecting street or alley right-of-way lines and a line joining points on
such lines, located a minimum of thirty (30) feet from their intersection.

B. Corner Cut-Off Distances for Intersecting Arterial and/or Collector
Streets. In the case of arterial and/or collector streets intersecting with other
arterial and/or collector streets, the corner vision clearance distances establishing
the triangular vision clearance space shall be sixty (60) feet from the two (2)
intersecting street rights-of-way lines and a line joining the two (2) points on such
lines.

Please provide dumpster enclosure details. Staff assumes this may be on Sheet C2.2 or
C2.3; however, those plan sheets were not provided. Staff recommends that the dumpster
enclosure materials match that of the principal building. See enclosed sheet C2.3.

On Sheet C2.1, please include additional site data, such as square footage of proposed
impervious surface, greenspace and Landscape Surface Ratio (see definitions below). See
enclosed sheet C2.1.

Landscape Surface Ratio (LSR). The ratio derived by dividing the area of
landscaped surface by the base site area.

Landscape Surface Area. Surface area of land not covered by any building or
impervious surface; impervious surface, and that is maintained as a natural area
and left undisturbed or to support plant life.

Site Area, Base. (See Division 15-3.0500 of this Ordinance.)

Staff recommends that a cross-access easement be provided and illustrated on the Site
Development Plan to allow future access to the property to the north. The B-4 District
requires cross-access between parcels (see below). Staff suggests that the cross-access be
paved at the time of development of the O’Reilly store. Also note that the Plan
Commission may consider paving the cross-access as part of the compensation for the
requested waivers from the South 27" Street Design Overlay District standards. e do



not have information on a cross access easement at this time, and will need to address
at a later date.

B-4 District

Require that cross-access for both pedestrian and vehicular circulation is provided
between adjacent parcels at the time of any new development or redevelopment.
In cases where existing development on adjacent parcels, not under common
ownership, does not allow for the actual construction of connecting driveways,
sidewalks, etc. it shall be sufficient in most cases to provide the appropriate cross-
access easements to be utilized at the point in time when the adjacent parcel
undergoes development or redevelopment that would facilitate the completion of
the connection. The city may require a letter of credit sufficient to ensure the
construction of the future pedestrian and vehicular connection when actual
construction is not taking place at the time of site plan approval.

Landscaping

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Parkin

17.

18.

19.

Please organize the plantings within the Planting Schedule by plant type (i.e.
Canopy/Shade Trees, Evergreens, Decorative Trees and Shrubs). See enclosed L1.1.
Please include the landscaping calculations on the Landscape Plan (i.e. how many
plantings are required per the UDO, including the 20% increase for the bufferyard). Note
that the UDO requires rounding up to the nearest whole number. Staff recommends
exceeding landscape requirements as part of the compensation for the requested waivers
from the South 27™ Street Design Overlay District standards. See enclosed L1.1.

Please indicate the planting size in the Planting Schedule, opposed to the reference
provided. Note that evergreens and arborvitae within the bufferyard must have a planting
height of 6-feet. See enclosed L1.1.

Staff recommends additional plant species be provided per Section 15-5.0302F. of the
UDO. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Please illustrate areas for snow storage on the Landscape Plan in compliance with Section
15-5.0210 of the Unified Development Ordinance. See enclosed sheet C2.1.

Please note a 2 year planting guaranty on the Landscape Plan per Section 15-5.0303G.3.
of the UDO. O’Reilly is still reviewing. An answer will be provided at a later date.

Staff recommends that all parking spaces be a minimum of 9-feet wide and 180 square
feet in size. Plans are already compliant.

Parking is rounded up; therefore, the required number of parking spaces is 37, not 36.
Please revise the Site Development Plan accordingly. See enclosed sheet C2.1.

A parking reduction is being requested. As such, staff recommends that the percent
decrease being requested be stated in a revised project narrative or supplemental letter as
well as justification for the decrease and that the store’s parking demand will be met. For
example, a comparative analysis may be submitted that indicates the typical number of
parking spaces provided and the demand for other comparable O’Reilly Auto Parts
stores.

Note that the S. 27" Street Design Overlay District also requires that technical
documentation shall be furnished by the applicant during the site plan review process to
indicate, to the satisfaction of the Plan Commission, that actual off-street parking demand
for that particular use is less than the required amount or that sufficient on-street parking



is available in the area. There is no technical documentation at this time, however,
O’Reilly Auto Parts is not a high traffic store.

Architecture
20. Please include 11 x 17 color elevations as part of the Plan Commission submittal. See
enclosed.
21. See architectural comments under the South 27" Street Design Overlay District
Requirements section below. See enclosed.

Lighting
22. Staff recommends that shorter light poles be utilized as well as consideration of more
decorative style lighting. Per UDO standards we are already under the 30° max height.

Signage
23. As previously discussed, signage will require separate review and approval by the
Architectural Review Board and a Sign Permit from the Inspection Department. Please
provide a note on the plans that states signs are shown for reference only and require
separate review and approval. See enclosed sheets SG1.1, SG1.2, and SG2.1.
24. The monument sign shall be located outside of vision triangle. See enclosed sheets
SG1.1, SG1.2, and SG2.1.

South 27" Street Design Overlay District Requirements
25. Previously a letter was provided, dated March 13, 2017, that listed the waivers being

requested from the South 27" Street Design Overlay Standards. Please update this letter
as may be necessary and include it as part of the Plan Commission submittal. Staff also
recommends noting areas that the project is exceeding standards to compensate for such
waivers. Below is from the design standards for your review. As indicated on the L1.1
sheet, we are well over on landscaping. We have also gone above and beyond our
typical store design, and diligently worked with the city to improve the building design.

Authorize the Plan Commission to waive any of the South 27th Street Design
Overlay District Standards by 5 votes of all the members of the Plan Commission
provided that supplemental design elements or improvements are incorporated
into the project (over and above those which are otherwise required) which
compensate for the waiver of the particular standard, or, in the case of parking
provisions, where it can be demonstrated that the required parking is excessive or
where specified areas are provided for the future provision of additional parking if
necessary. In support of the waiver request, the applicant shall detail such
supplemental design elements in written and graphical form, and provide an
explanation as to the nature of the standards for which the waiver is requested.

Staff finds that the following waivers must be requested or the project revised to address
each requirement.

e Section 15-3.0352A. Parking required and location regulated.
Staff recommends locating the building closer to the corner of S. 27% Street and

W. Minnesota Avenue, with parking located on the rear half of the site. See
enclosed revised waiver narrative.



Section 15-3.0353B. Coordination of site furnishings.

Staff recommends including site furnishings such as benches, trash receptacles,
bicycle racks, etc. If provided, please include cut sheets/catalog pages for the type
of furnishings provided. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Section 15-3.0353C.3. Pedestrian considerations.
Staff recommends providing cross-access to the property to the north as well as a

pedestrian connection to the sidewalk along S. 27" Street. See enclosed revised
waiver narrative.

Section 15-3.0353C.4. Pedestrian considerations.

Staff recommends the addition of foundation plantings or planters be placed along
the front of the building. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Section 15-3.0353C.5. Pedestrian considerations.

Again, staff recommends providing pedestrian connections from the building
entrance to the sidewalk along S. 27" Street. See enclosed revised waiver
narrative.

Section 15-3.0353E. Bicycle and pedestrian amenities required.

Again, staff recommends that bicycle and pedestrian amenities be included and
illustrated on the Site Development Plan. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Section 15-5.0353F.1. Landscaping.

Again, staff recommends foundation plantings and/or planters be located along
the building adjacent to S. 27" Street and W. Minnesota Avenue to satisfy this
requirement. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Section 15-3.0355A.7. Building Character and Design.

Where are mechanicals located? Are they fully screened from public view (i.e.
from S. 27" Street and W. Minnesota Avenue)? See enclosed revised waiver
narrative.

Section 15-3.0355A.8. and 9. Building Character and Design.
Staff recommends that additional architectural enhancements be added to better
comply with architectural standards as detailed within the South 27" Street

Design Overlay District standards.

Please refer to previous email correspondence related to architecture. More
specifically, staff recommends consideration of providing more



variation/articulation to the building, such as: varying building setbacks; more
fagade protrusions and/or recesses; building height changes (additional variations
in parapets); additional building materials (stucco, wood, stone, terra-cotta) or
patterns, etc. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

e Section 15-3.0355B.3.a. and c. Building Materials and Colors

The architectural recommendations above could satisfy these requirements as
well. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

e Section 15-3.0355B.4.b. Roof Materials, Parapets, and Roof Pitch.

Staff recommends additional roofline variation, particularly along the side and
rear elevations. Also may consider brick coursing. See enclosed revised waiver
narrative.

e Section 15-3.0355B.4.f. Roof Materials, Parapets, and Roof Pitch.

Again, roof and wall-mounted mechanical, electrical, communications, and
service equipment, including satellite dishes and vent pipes, must be screened
from public view. Please verify that all such equipment is screened from S. 27t
Street and W. Minnesota Avenue. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

e Section 15-3.055B.7.a., b. and ¢. Windows.

Staff understands that much of the building includes storage areas; therefore, staff
recommends consideration of frosted windows or utilizing glass block.

In additional, staff suggests adding sills at the bottom of the windows to better
comply with these standards. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

e Section 15-3.055B.8.d. Pedestrian Accessibility

This requirement has been previously discussed and a corner entrance feature
must be provided, unless waived by the Plan Commission. See enclosed revised
waiver narrative.

e Section 15-3.055B.10. External Storage
Please confirm that there are no outside sales or merchandise display areas. If

there are, details must be provided for Plan Commission as part of the site plan
review and approval. See enclosed revised waiver narrative.

Engineering Department Comments See enclosed Anderson Engineering response letter.

Has a wetland determination been performed by an Assured Delineator or received
concurrence from the WDNR?

What are the pre-and post-development impervious areas?

A Building permit is required.



e A Plat of Survey showing highway setback, proposed location of the building, erosion
control and tracking pad is required.

e A permit is required for relocating the existing culvert and request for another culvert.

e A permit is required to work on the highway right-of-way.

e State approval for connecting to the existing storm inlet is required. May need to

demonstrate that the existing storm is adequate enough to take the storm drainage run-off

from the site.

State approval is required for parking lot to be installed within the Highway setback.

Driveway permits are required (2-driveway).

Concrete driveway must terminate three feet away from the edge of the road.

Must maintain the roadway ditch at West Minnesota Avenue.

Fire Department Comments

Fire Department requirements would be those established per IBC and State DSPS for given
hazard, occupancy type, square footage, and construction type.

Police Department Comments

The Franklin Police Department has reviewed the application for 7251 South 27th Street.

The Police Department has no issues with this request.
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LA ST o * : . . - , MECHANICAL CODE: 2009 IMC |
——
p b PO g || - I —SEmE T T — R ELECTRICAL CODE: 2011 NEC (D) OWNER FURNISHED AND INSTALLED FURNISHINGS AND FIXTURES .
o 8: @ $ 1 NI FIRE CODE: 2009 IFC SHOWN FOR REFERENGE ONLY. CONSULTANTS:
zQ CTTT T s B ENERGY CODE: 2009 IECC
— | | | | CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.
:_ o 3 o L :. oW | AMENDING ORDINANCE: FRANKLIN CITY & DURING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE WORK 2045 WEST WOODLAND
| % | g{”g &1 Mo - %r_l | ORDINANCES AREA AND EACH STORAGE UNIT AND JOB TRAILER PER THE FIRE SPRINGFIELD, MO 6619
") o BIE S ] CODE: 17-866-27
| _ AE R . . | | | USE GROUP & CONSTRUCTION TYPE FAX: 417-806-2778
| gre ™ | I _ PERMANENT PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE MOUNTED AT
| i 2 —2 ® { NI PRIMARY USE GROUP: M MERCANTLE) &) 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF EXTINGUISHER. FIRE AST. INC.
| ] g i : | |_ | | I | MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY: NON-SEPERATED EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE UL LISTED WITH TYPE AND CAPACITY 7212’ METRO BLVD
L U L 2|_6||;__ zl_eu\ 2l_6u 4| ! 2|_6u\ R .
| —- 510 |4 | E l . | | CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B FOR HAZARD AND PROJECT CONDITIONS. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN EDINA, MN 55439
Mg | | IR I (NON-COMBUSTIBLE / UNPROTECTED) FOR LOCATIONS. PHONE: _952-854-9302
| j©F || Shx =] : e g 4 : () EXIT DISCHARGE DOORS, PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNS STATING '
- e 9| 5| | | | I T | AREA MODIFICATIONS "EXIT" WITH BRAILLE LETTERING. SIGN AND MOUNTING TO COMPLY
5 < | ! | : ] Ch FRONTAGE INCREASE: NOT APPLIED WITH ANSI A117.1. REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. SO, NG, con AVE
: g = = ; i ; ; | r i AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER INCREASE: NOT PROVIDED SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
| ! | PHONE: 417-882—2200
S Y Y J imi lml iﬁl imil. i E | ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & BUILDING AREA SYM B o L s L EG E N D FAX: 417-882-1188
e e T e A NO. STORIES: 2 STORIES
BRI I —
] nesn AREA: 12,500 SQ. FT.
= PARTSAREA'C' Iy L SEAL:
EXIT - - - - I - - - ACTUAL HEIGHT & BUILDING AREA M PRIMARY USE GROUP: (MERCANTILE)
" EXIT AGCESS TRAVEL DISTANGE = 833" - NO. OF STORIES: 1 STORY 11-B  CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (COMBUSTIBLE/PROTECTED)
% BUILDING HEIGHT: 21'-4" 3258F  ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE:
TN I [ INSTALLEF TN | GROSS BUILDING AREA: 7,228 SQ.F.T DiXSI|GN OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY EXIT: \\\ugi g !g;;, .,
/ \ _ | AUTO | ATTO o o /B MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CAPACITY [EXAMPLE: 36" /2" = 180} NGO 2
i\B/ L"AD—-I Lo L :ﬁéﬁ%‘ﬁ? | N FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ® OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY EXTBUT g‘ \* '--?g.}j =,
GRAVITY FEED O|L RACK = S r'h AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NOT REQUIRED ' S PATRICK 6. ¥ %
1 e I Iy PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: REQUIRED — + —  (I)HOURFIRE SEPARATION ASSEMBLY EXTENDS UP = BLEES 4, =
- 4 | FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: NOT REQUIRED TODECK, FIRE SEAL GOMPLETELY. z A el
: e LT NOTREQURED =~~~ [AE sy oo W
?ﬁ?‘g | 7,228 TOTAL GROSS SQ. FT. 1 g } . L (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK SHEET) COMPLETELY: ’ ' J’ ''''' .. oot ” \\ 7
_ i} e _ } _ - é I | | | ; AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM: NOT REQUIRED U ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD NOT COUNTED IN: / e ?\ﬂ\\\\q],.(
2} EXIT ACGESS TRAVEL DISTANGE = 46-0" g gl | N ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 5 SQ. FT. NET PER PERSON: Fpal
EXIT & PSP . T STRUCTURAL DESIGN
L @ €72 ) ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 7 SQ. FT. NET PER PERSON:
— O O I I . 81 | L (REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)
| === === R < o 1. LIVE LOADS @  ROOMOCCUPANTLOAD AT 15 SQ. FT. NET PER PERSON:
T e e L 1 e 5 | | i i | ROOF (1/4"12); 20 PSF (2)  ROOMOCCUPANT LOAD AT 20 SQ. FT. NET PER PERSON:
i «z;}% @ M1 : r"‘} ﬁ A A N G5)  ROOMOCCUPANT LOAD AT 30 SQ. FT. GROSS PER PERSON: PATRICK G. BLEES, ARCHITECT
e - 058 S I 0 ) O A 2. ROOF COLLATERAL LOADS ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 100 SQ. FT. GROSS PER
| | === %Q ﬂ%hgvﬂ g HH - s L ARCHITECTURAL / MECHANICAL: 2.5 PSF PERSON:
R R R N R B R ) i il e Pl CEILING SYSTEM: ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 200 Q. FT. GROSS PER o119
uJE - 'EJ: LI 1 — _ 1 PARTS AREA "A": 2.0 PSF PERSON. DATE 1SSUED =
[ | A = 1 Z ) | @ — ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 300 SQ. FT GROSS PER
— I - B g R | E | 3. SNOW LOADS PERSON: A—8014
| b=t -Jl_ LT L_L_, . |5 il — T 1 | GROUND LOAD (Pab: 30 PSF ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD AT 500 SQ. FT GROSS PER REG. NO.
| | i N S N Y R N o ™ "m%; 3 L b PARTERE i_ (Po): . PERSON: I ——
| N TALL 1= 3 — N == MINIMUM ROGF SNOW LOAD (P): 21 PSF /D ROOMOCCUPANT LOAD AT 18" OF SEAT PER PERSON:
| PARTS AREA "A" ﬁ% E? % | PJ_ !_ IMPORTANCE FACTOR (iS): 1.0 FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
Il L] B T g 11 T T FIRE AUDIBLE & VISUAL ALARM d
| . e S = L IR T 4. WIND LOADS e =
| ] === === gl 8@ | L] BASIC WIND SPEED: 90 MPH [s]  FIRE ALARM STROBE o
ol D RORGR SR I - U S A W < O
| Jooo . I'T‘: @ : ﬁ\?l(;({))RSTUARNE(::E FAGTOR | B (S EMERGENCY EXIT LIGHTING o l(;) il
N RIBPUNNPINL K w): 1.0
| %% * Y i L (W) 7/} FLOORKCEILING FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY o N
o B AR R R B B B 2 HH S 5. SEISMIC ' -
| === | hacad ‘ & | ' — - —  EXITACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (LENGTH IN FEET) =)
e il N ) -
| — — — — _ ST i - ] Ss: 0.112 < I~
% L g s g B St: 0.046 ~ =
SVESTIBUL N g | Sds: 0.120
|| “Bioon ) — rll'g_' | rj“ T ;" Sd1: 0.073 % Z"
N |5 38" 1 | | IMPORTANCE FACTOR (le): 1.0 ' =
o I, !2',,_6,.5_ L1qv g !__ SITE CLASS (GEOTECHNICAL REPORT): D P L U M Bl N G F l XT U RE i
! | | I g o """1' 14 DESIGN CATEGORY: B su M M RY N
N e e | | i A —
]! w| 8 ] | . emm| N <[
@ - — S L D e § — @ 6. BUILDING LATERAL DEFLECTION LIMITS: B ~ o
: : ! L MAX. ROOF SNOW OR LIVE LOAD DEFLECT.. SPAN/240 = L
“ | : MAX. ROOF TOTAL LOAD DEFLECT.: SPAN/180 GENERAL
R | METAL BUILDING RIGID FRAME.: HEIGHT/150  IPC TABLE 403.1
| ; MAX. METAL BUILDING LATERAL DEFLECT..  SPAN/240 PRIMARY OCCUPANCY: (M) MERCANTILE
EXIT COMMERCIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE TOTAL OCCUPANCY: s
:
os]fe COMPLIANCE WITH BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY . SHEET TITLE:
OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATED PER SEX:
~ N REQUIREMENTS BASED UPON ANSI/ASHRAE/IESNA 90.1 FEMALE: 11572 = 58 CODE SUMMARY PLAN
(1 / 5\2 /‘. @ (PERFORMANCE METHOD). MALE: 115/2 = 58
m - CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND CALCULATIONS TO BE
LA PLUMBING FIXTURES
PROVIDED UPCN REQUEST UNDER SEPARATE COVER.
1 CODE SUM MARY P N N WATER CLOSETS (URINALS): 1 PER 500 I —
l G1.1 , SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" : REQUIRED FOR FEMALE: 58/500 = 1 REVISIONS:
PROVIDED FOR FEMALE: 1 NO: DATE: BY:
REQUIRED FOR MALE: 58/500 = 1

PROJECT DATA HAZARDOUS OCCUPANCY LOAD [0 s
REAL ESTATE MAT E RIALs s U M MARY LAVATORIES: 1 PER 750

_ REQUIRED FOR FEMALE: 58/750 = 1
PROPERTY GROSS AREA: 37,847 GSF I NVE NTO R PROVIDED FOR FEMALE. 1
SITE ¥ - ROOM OR AREA AREAPER ~ occupants ~ REQUIRED FOR MALE: 58/750 = 1
PARKING GROSS AREA: 12,504 GSF (REFER TO FLOORPLAN)  OCCUPANT(S.F.) (@ry) PROVIDED FOR MALE: 1
| STATEMENT (HMIS) w0 105
BUILDING . , . 101 - PARTS AREA "B" 300 3 DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 1 PER 1,000
BUILDING GROSS AREA: . 7,228 GSF 102 - OFFICE 100 1 REQUIRED: 115/1000 = 1 PROJECT NO: 17115.003
BUILDING INTERIOR AREA: 6,081 SF 103 - RESTROOM N/A 0 PROVIDED: 2 | DRAWN BY: SM
UPON REQUEST OWNER TO PROVIDE UNDER SEPERATE COVER, 104 - RESTROOM N/A 0
R GOMMODITY TYPLS, HAZARD CLASS, AND QUANTITIES. 105 - PARTS AREA 'C” 300 9 SERVICE SINK REQUIRED: 1
TOTAL OCCUPANCY 116 SERVICE SINK PROVIDED: 1
OWNER RESPONSIBLE FOR MONITORING INVENTORY COMMODITY | °

TYPES AND QUANTITIES TO NOT EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS.
SHEET 1 OF 1
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STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION: EROSION CONTROL & MAINTENANCE PLAN NOTES: r49) 3
1. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM DETAILED SITE INSPECTION TO LOCATE ALL 8 o z I |9 PATRICK
EXISTING UTILITES AND VERIFY ANY POSSIBLE CONFLICTS WiTH PROPOSED 1. RETAIN FLOATABLE WIND BLOWN MATERIALS ON SITE BY STORING ALL TRASH AND BUILDING MATERIAL WASTE IN ENCLOSURES UNTIL PROPER DISPOSAL AT OFF-SITE FACILITIES. CHECK 4 7735FFE | ] 25 1 & G. BLEES
IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT ADJACENT AREAS DAILY AND PICK UP CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS AND DEBRIS THAT HAVE BLOWN OR WASHED OFF SITE. g m — = b R hitect . ol R : interior desi
OWNER WITH ANY CONFLICTS. MONTH 1 2. PERMANENTLY STABILIZE ALL SURFACE AREA WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THIS SITE THAT IS DISTURBED BY VEHICLES, GRADING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PROPOSED FACILITY. /' ' w/‘ i "l/ ¢  \—— '\ ; m 22 | - archiiecture = pianning = inferior design
2. INSTALLATION OF CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. MONTH 1 STABILIZATION IS OBTAINED WHEN THE DISTURBED SURFACE IS COVERED WITH STRUCTURES, PAVING AND OR PERENNIAL VEGETATION HAVING A UNIFORM COVERAGE DENSITY OF AT 773.3 SW 773.358 7734 W 7734 SW | \773.35 W 7733 SW S m rsg| o
3. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL FENCE. MONTH 1 LEAST 70%. STABILIZATION OF ALL DISTURBED AREA IS REQUIRED BEFORE TERMINATING MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. TI28PVT | TI325PVT | T734PVT TT3APVT | T77325PVT | T7728PVT o m du Oy QD PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT, PLLC
4. DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS. MONTH 1 3. CONTRACTORS SHALL INSPECT POLLUTION CONTROL MEASURES AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 14 DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER A STORM EVENT OF 1/2 INCH OR GREATER. DAMAGED I.I.I 2 NZ3 g 800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
5. REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT ON THE SITE. MONTH 1 MEASURES THAT PROVE TO BE INEFFECTIVE SHALL BE REPLACED WITH MORE EFFECTIVE MEASURES OR ADDITIONAL MEASURES WITHIN SEVEN DAYS. REPEATED FAILURE OF A CONTROL W RAWSON AVE m ; E z =4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
6. INSTALLATION OF ALL STORM WATER DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS. MONTH 1 MEASURE REQUIRES INSTALLATION OF A MORE SUITABLE DEVICE TQO PREVENT DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. n or @ H PHONE: (61 2) 547-1377
7 ROUGH GRADING. MONTH 1 & MONTH 2 4. INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY/COUNTY OR STATE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK z L85 O FAX: (612) 547-1301
8. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SITE IMPROVEMENTS. MONTH 2 ON PROJECT SHTE. i p z é; 28 ol £ CONTACT: TONY JOHNSON
9 FINAL GRADING. MONTH 3 5. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE THE ENCROACHMENT OF SEDIMENT INTO ALL STORM DRAIN APPURTENANCES, PUBLIC STREETS, AND ONTO PRIVATE PROPERTY UNTIL IMPERVIOUS 773.25 PVT “ z — oz ajohnson@cmarch.com
10. PLACEMENT OF FINAL LANDSCAPING ITEMS AND SOD. MONTH 3 MATERIAL (ROAD/PARKING AREA SURFACE) IS APPLIED OR UNTIL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. Vv 3 y < Q 52 <
11. REMOVAL OF EROSION CONTROL FENCE. MONTH 3 6. REFER TO 3/C1.1 FOR SILT SOCK CONSTRUCTION. " SITE @ -.-l @ = é
7. ALL GRASS SLOPES WHICH EXCEED 3:1 (H:V) SHALL UTILIZE CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS PERMANENT TURF REINFORCEMENT MATS TRM 450 OR APPROVED EQUAL. MATS SHALL BE ® » n= < P —
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION INSPECTION WITH MANUFACTURER. o «© « > LN 1, W MINESOTA AVE W MINESOTA z o S 0 CONSULTANTS:
SITE EXCAVATION R MENTS: : o® % A 7 0 2 5 2 =53 o
C o EQUIRE S: CONSTRUCTION EGRESS NOTES: s > P A 7N Ay, Z Ll i o 23l © ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.
1. A GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS HAS BEEN PERFORMED ON THIS SITE. REFER 5 e 2045 WEST WOODLAND
TO PROJECT MANUAL. 1. CONSTRUCTION EGRESS SHALL BE 25" MINIMUM WIDTH AND 30" MINIMUM LENGTH AND 6" MIN THICKNESS OF STONE {1.5™-3.5") ‘ HANDICAP AREA TO BE ADA COMPLIANT, SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0% IN ANY DIRECTION IN THIS AREA. "’___/__._.4 X hr | N SPRINGFIELD, MO 65619
2. WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEQTECHNICAL COARSE AGGREGATE WITH GEOTEXTILE UNDERLINER. REFER TO THE CITY OR STATE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. _ « 0 2 8 PHONE: 417—866—2741
REPORT BY ATG, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2016. 2. THE EXIT SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. g% el 2 FAX: 417—866-2778
3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING EXCAVATION THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH 1.5-3.5 INCH STONE, AS CONDITIONS DEMAND, AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEAN QUT ‘ 24" DOME 2 H AN D | c AP P ARK' NG DET Al L gl 3+
REQUIREMENTS. OF ANY STRUCTURE USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES OR ] VICINITY MAP Wo g
SITE ONTO ROADWAYS OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. 18" ADAPTERS C1.1) SCALE: 1" =10 RANKUN, WSCONSIV B =Q 8 AST, INC.
FLOOD zoN E NOTE 3. WHEELS MUST BE CLEANED TO REMOVE MUD PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT N ot O ) 2912’ METRO BLVD.
SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA WITH CRUSHED STONE WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP OR SEDIMENT BASIN GRADE ELEVATION . Wy o EDINA, MN 55439
THIS SITE IS INCLUDED ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP-COMMUNITY PANEL LOCATED PER THE CITY OR STATE REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO PLAN —=ftssonudlSmmpimties w PHONE: 952-854-9302
NUMBER 55079C0162E. THIS MAP PANEL WAS NOT PRINTED, WHICH MEANS THAT , AP FAX: 952-854-9360
ALL PROPERTY INCLUDED ON THIS PANEL IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X, WHICH G EN ER AL NOTES- Pl PES NOTES: INVERT ELEVATION ]
IS DEFINED AS AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500-YEAR ANNUAL " REFER TO PLAN ~ N\ VARIOUS TYPES OF OUTLETS WITH 290" WOODEN STAKE SGE, INC.
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. A. REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. D r A E oo SHALL BE N ACCORDAINCE WiTH SUMP ELEVATION [ WATERTIGHT ADAPTERS FOR: STAKEON 3855 S JEFFERSON AVE
B. SITE CONDITIONS BASED UPON SURVEY SUBMITTED BY OWNER. AUTHORITY. REINFORCED CONGRETE PIPE REFER TO PLAN ADS N-12 10 LINEAL | SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
: (RCP), .
STORMW ATER RUNOFF SUMMARY! FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BY DETAILED SITE . SDR-35 SEWER DACIN PHONE: 417-882--2200
H AND HIGH DENSITY POLYETHLYENE (HDPE), MAY BE SPACING
INSPECTION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID AND BEGINNING USED AS ALLOWED BY L . SCHEDULE 40 DWV FAX: 417-882-1188
QCAL GUIDELINES. C FILTREXX® SILTSOXX™
TOTAL PROPERTY AREA= 0.73 ACRES, CONSTRUCTION. 2. ALL PIPE IS TO BE INSTALLED PER THE e T 2 CORRUGATED PVC (12" 18" TYPICAL) T
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 0.73 ACRES < 1.0 ACRES: THEREFORE NOI NOT REQUIRED. C. FIELD VERIFY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION INVERT MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS AND MEET RIBBED PVC A b
. PRIOR TO ESTABLISHING FINAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. COVER REGUIREMENTS PER THE MANUFAGTURER ' AREA T0 BE PROTECTED FBL B
EXISTING PROPOSED D. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER SITE RELATED DEVELOPMENT ' ‘ WATER FLOW RIS (S8 AREA TO BE PROTECTED SEAL:
PERVIOUS = 0.48 AC PERVIOUS =0.23AC DRAWINGS. RS B8
IMPERVIOUS = 0.25 AC IMPERVIOUS = 0.50 AC —— T J T WORK AREA R BN N
SPECIAL NOTE: T R KA = = O
247 FLTREX® COMPOST y ANPARN s
IMPERVIOUS ADDED TO SITE = 0.25 AC < 0.5 AC FIELD VERIFY SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION INVERT PRIOR RIP-RAP NOTE: REFER TO PLAN: WORK AREA ® 2 /\\ 5 SN \//4\ /\\\ /\4,
TO ESTABLISHING FINAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION. REFER TO REFER TO PLAN SILTSOXX ,\\\//\// /\\/\\4 5\ /\\\/\\4//\\/\\\ \
PER CITY REGULATIONS, IF DISTURBED AREA IS LESS THAN ONE ACRES AND SITE UTILITIES PLAN, PLACE RIP-RAP IN ALL PLACES AS INDICATED ON THE ] ) //\\ &&\ /\\ \\&¢\ /\\\/ \/// 7
ADDED IMPERVIOUS IS LESS THAN 0.5 AC, NO DETENTION IS REQUIRED. PLAN. THE STONE FOR RIP-RAP SHALL CONSIST OF 18 3 EMBEDMENT MINMUM™ S22, /\\\/\\// /\\\/\\4\4\\/\\\
PROPOSED SITE IS BELOW MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, THEREFORE NO FIELD STONE OR ROUGH UNHEWN QUARRY STONE AS \\4//\ 3% \\ \////\ NNV
DETENTION PROVIDED ON SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY PROPOSED NEARLY AS UNIFORM, IN SECTION AS PRACTICAL. THE £ \\ //\\// /\\\ N
GRADES MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT AT DRIVEWAY STONES SHALL BE DENSE, RESISTANT TO THE ACTION 6" MIN— \ //\\\ 3\ g
ENTRANCES. COC':\ITRACT(?R ggALL NOTIFY OF AIR AND WATER, AND SUITABLE IN ALL ASPECTS FOR 4 FILTREXX® SILTSOXX™ -
ENGINEER IF DISCREPANCY OCCURS. - THE PURPOSE INTENDED UNLESS OTHERWISE FILTREXX® SILTSOXX ™ SECTION
SPECIFIED. ALL STONES USED AS RIP-RAP SHALL WEIGH 18" Q NYLOPLAST DRAIN PLAN VIEW
NOTE: PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY SITE WORK & ORDERING OF BETWEEN 50-150 POUNDS EACH, AND AT LEAST 60 C1.1) SCALE: NOT TO SCALE NOTE:
MATERIALS, CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL UTILITY & | = PERCENT OF THE STONES SHALL WEIGH MORE THAN 100 ) ;
POUNDS EACH. STONES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12" IN 1. ALL MATERIAL TO MEET FILTREXX ® SPECIFICATIONS OR APPROVED EQUAL.
DRAINAGE CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SYSTEMS BY POT DIAMETER AND PLACED A MINIMUM OF 18" BEL
HOLING AND SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF NEEDED CHANGES: A c NIMUM OF 18" BELOW FINISH ; 2. SILTSOXX™ COMPOST/ISOIL/ROCK/SEED FILL TO MEET APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN THE CONTRACTOR BEING ) 3. SILTSOXX™ DEPICTED IS FOR MINIMUM SLOPES. GREATER SLOPES MAY REQUIRE LARGER SOCKS PER THE MANUFACTURER
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REVISION COSTS AND DELAYS. SPECIFICATIONS
R ) 5. COMPOST MATERIAL TO BE DISPERSED ON SITE, AS DETERMINED BY ENGINEER.
\ z ™~ N N\ \ e 6. SILTSOXX TO COMPLY WITH iSWM STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ORGANIC FILTER TUBES.
\ 3 TR e 1 ™ PAUL J. ENGEL, P.E.
A i = N FILTREXX SILTSOXX
-~ N U S - a; pe UE gy iE C1.1) SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
memememe o U s UE ol 4 e i RGN T e W N o B g ;
- s Ny " W
¢ €D \:J& S89°01'13"W  237.99 - - G 9.1.17
X ~—— " e "_ o & <y ... - - ——— ] s - A ——— :
s, e o A -.-v-“--a-”‘:'ﬂ--"'-'- — r 0 " A7 L = /] T s N KEY NOTES: DATE ISSUED
S 1y 38234006
07 5; g V‘ @ LIMITS OF TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL REG. NO.
\(.\2 FENCE; REFER TO DETAIL 3/C1.1. '
: ]
H
| N
: N @ INSTALL CONSTRUCTION EGRESS PER NOTE.
>‘4\ w
, ) \ p 4 @ INSTALL 42 LF OF 18" @ PIPE PER DOT STANDARDS. =
& N y CONNECT TO EXISTING INLET @ INV = 766.0' or
| A \ y REFER TO PIPE NOTES. </ .S
TN : ; N s & NEENAH R-4880 (2.5 SQ. FT OPEN ol —™M
NS 112 VT L : AN INSTALL 4'x4' AREA INLET. AREA MIN.) INLET GRATE WITH s B
X~ —GRADE BREAKe= s LIPS I A « ] Ly N 9" | VARIES | NEENAH R-4899 ANGLE FRAME 2 M
;o oy 3 B ‘!} B . . Q) E 4 - . -— -
N {/ 1 =Y f \\ 2 lél:J REFER TO DETAIL 4/C1.1. 3 MIN | | % - |:E Ip]
, B e w/ 2 I S NN N S A I A AP} zfg\@‘ ’ < ~ =
1 R S Y B !‘:Q S @ INSTALL 112 LF OF 18" @ PIPE. N ERERrS A 74 N
< : 0 iN E 3 REFER TO PIPE NOTES. . "
S H = N ’<6 6 . -
g LN T - y Z
1= ~ e O) . INSTALL 4'x4' AREA INLET. - - ) <~
e/ e ’ NSRS / .@ RIM = 771.0 N 5" - =
L} s Q s INV = 768.5' 3 e — N
| | § , / REFER TO DETAIL 4/C1.1. : . _’_‘J 0 =
: 0\ 2 ‘e m—
v N/ : o " N <(
& | ~/ @ INSTALL 118 LF OF 18" & PIPE. b - N~
REFER TO PIPE NOTES. 4 <. gl Lo
(/) > . LI 4x4 CONCRETE
= . : — INLET WITH CUSTOM
2 INSTALL 4'x4' AREA INLET. e Lo i el S TOP LID. ALL
2 RIM = 772.0 T CONCRETE TO BE
3 REFER T6 DETAIL 4/G1.1 48 MIN 4,000 PSI AT
B‘ s ‘ o 28 DAYS. ALL STEEL SHEET TITLE
O 7T INSTALL 80 LF OF 18" @ PIPE. END VIEW TO BE f,= 60,000 PSI. :
e — | A\, S REFER TO PIPE NOTES. NOTE: MIN. #4 BARS @ 12" O.C. (ALL WALLS VERT, SITE GRADING PLAN
NESOTISE 3630 7, = = S 24" NYLOPLAST DRAIN HOR, & SLAB)
A . @ INSTALL 247 ' 1 1
W =727 (4) 4'x4' AREA INLET
ST SUMP = 7609 1.1/ SCALE: NOT TO SCALE ————
& REFER TO DETAIL 5/C1.1. REVISIONS
3 :
NO:  DATE: BY:
; INSTALL 86 LF OF 18" @ PIPE. s Y o s G
7 i @ REFER TO PIPE NOTES. M B L L E E N D A 9-25-17 PLANNING
e - RN L R S REFER TO SURVEY (SV1) FOR EXISTING CONDITION SYMBOLS LEGEND AND SITE CONTROL.
T~ ﬂ? [ e T L mj e : =t e b 8 IS @ INSTALL 24" NYLOPLAST DRAIN. (SV1)
LR AL b S ; 7704 TC 3 . " RIM = 772.0" Ty DE LI NEW SPOT ELEVATIONS
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N G PLAN 20 0 20 40 60 . SET REBAR AT NORTHEAST PROPERTY CORNER,
ELEVATION=77349 (NAVD 88 DATUM) o
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(SEE STRUCTURAL)

UNIT CAP WITH BACKER ROD AND
.- SEALANT AT BUTT JOINTS.
: DRIP EDGE CAST INTO CAP (TYP.)
i FLEXIBLE FLASHING, CONTINUOUS.

ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST CONCRETE

#3 DOWEL X 6" AT 32" O.C. EXTENDING
1 1/2" MIN. INTO PRECAST AND BOND
BEAM. MORTAR IN PLACE.

8" SPLIT FACE CONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT (CMU) BOND BEAM UNIT UPSIDE
DOWN.

8" SPLIT FACE CONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT (CMU} IN STACK BOND WITH
HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT 16"
0.C.. GROUT ALL CELLS FULL.

LAWN OR PAVEMENT, REFER TO SITE

: PLAN.
: 1/2" ISOLATION JOINT WITH ASPHALTIC
4 FILLER AND SEALER.

_— CONCRETE PAVEMENT, REFER TO SITE

PLAN FOR TYPE.

NOTE:
REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR

FOUNDATIONS AND REINFORCEMENT
REQUIREMENTS.

| 2 | MASONRY SCREEN FENCE SECTION

| C2.3 l SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

@ REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH FACE OF CONCRETE, FRAMING, OR
CENTER LINE OF STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

@ REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR
MATERIAL TYPES, COLORS, AND FINISHES. UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED PROVIDE FINISHES AS FOLLOWS:

1. ALL NON-GALVANIZED METAL PARTS TO BE PRIMED AND
PAINTED (2) COATS SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW6468 "HUNT CLUB".

2. POLYMER COMPOSITE MATERIAL COLOR TO BE EQUAL TO "TREX"
SELECT SERIES "PEBBLE GREY". FINAL COLOR TO BE: SELECTED BY
OWNER FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD SAMPLES.

| 3 | SCREEN FENCE GATE DETAILS

4" 5!_0“ L 4“
314" 314"
GATE FRAME: STEEL TUBE 2'x 2'x -
| - — —=—"" 14" WITH WELDED JOINTS, |____——HINGE POST: TUBE STEEL 4" x 4"
| o AN (S A NN N AN A A DR N | e e N ] ) x 1/4" WITH 1/4" CAP PLATE
= e e T s o 1 ————POLYMER COMPOSITE 2 X 4's 2 %E?
/ & 2 i nali el il malien Sl el Bl iy || et nlin HORIZONTAL ON STEEL FRAME o ;| - 3/4"DIA STEEL ROD HINGE PIN
/ N il ATTACHED WITH 1/4" GALV. | o [k (FIELD GREASE)
R I s CARRIAGE BOLTS AT 12" 0.C.. i INNEEEY
/ BN RiE — X & | (2)LOOSE FLAT WASHERS WITH
/ i | . o B T——_POLYMER COMPOSITE 1X6 WITH S GREASE AT TOP AND BOTTOM
/ 2 | SO | *;m\\ SQUARE EDGES. N HINGES.
N b |
/ } W | T ASTRAGAL: STEEL ANGLE 2' X 3" | 5/16" X 3" STEEL PLATE HINGE PIN
/ | | ! X 1/4" X 4'-0". : | BRACKET.
y N : NN . ! l;:r-—.:s-__ﬁ____‘ {1
s R e R N e — |Hi— — = ""——HEAVY DUTY SLIDE BOLT LATCH ] 3/4" 1.D. SCHEDULE 80 PIPE X 1"
Y 2 R N = L = S . EQUAL TO STANLEY "SP1271". . LS LONG WELDED TO HINGE PIN
® ] N [ T ) Ll < ROD.
f N o1 (F \‘ﬁv CAIN BOLTS: 3/4" DIA.BENTROD & ol g
E “ s ! | 4" X 34" LONG WITH 3" LONG T R GATE FRAME ASSEMBLY (IN
| ~ N T STEEL PIPE ROD GUIDES AND 1/4" ik FOREGROUND)
o ‘* S BENT PLATE ROD CATCH WITH !
~ | N T y 1/4" ATTACHMENT PLATE., ul ] HINGE ASSEMBLY (SHOWN AS
| SO 1T —— 4& 1k /HIDDEN). REFER HINGE
| ol e T [T TENSION STRAP: 1/4” X 2" STEEL B ELEVATION.
N N 11 1111 1 S BAR WELDED TO BACK OF 5 - 47 TE PA RSITE
; . SOouE FRAME. - L CONCRE D, REFE
X Sl SR Dy === 1 ¢ s = M DEVELOPMENT FOR TYPE AND
. - T T = T T T — T | ——— STEEL FABRICATED HINGES, - LOCATION.
0 o | REFER POST ELEVATIONS. 5
PN
N I < 8 " Ul & —]———— CONCRETE PAD, REFER SITE . a .
- 4 R i 7 . ) ' I DEVELOPMENT FOR TYPE AND ~| @ NOTE:
| @ - . . ' LOCATION. ] i \| | |ALL FIXED ASSEMBLIES TO BE
3 \P FRONT ELEVATION . 2l Z * FILLET WELDED.
Z| = 1" DIA. ROD SLEEVE. it
St 1 S ‘?
g © = HINGE POST: TUBE STEEL 4"x4* 9| |
- ‘ X 1/4" WITH 1/4" CAP PLATE ~
© ASTRAGAL: STEEL ANGLE 2" X 3" © 1
X 1/4* X 4-0%, Py
1/4" BENT PLATE ROD GUIDE DIAMETE
CATCH.
POST ELEVATION
3" LONG STEEL PIPE ROD GUIDES 2"
WITH 1/4" ATTACHMENT PLATE. g HINGE POST ASSEMBLY
N . A (BEYOND). REFER ELEVATION.
= CAIN BOLTS: 3/4" DIA. BENT ROD AR
R » 4" X 34" LONG il gﬁl\;‘ gEég\(;lE-IEDULE 80 PIPE HINGE
a [+ : 'F_- 3[4;| 3, " : k-/ u
4" — 5.0 v <t ‘1 ..\
| ' g B | 5/16" STEEL PLATE SLEEVE
PLAN SECTION : BRACKET.
HINGE END OF GATE ASSEMBLY.
HINGE ELEVATION REFER ELEVATION AND PLAN
SECTION.

(GATE END)

l c2.3 | SCALE: 3/4" = 10"
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| 1 |LANDSCAPE PLAN

LANDSCAPING CODE

MINIMUM QUANTITY:

TYPE: PLANTING SIZE:

2.5" CALIPER 26 PARKING SP/5 = 6 + 20% BUFFER YARD = 8 PLANTS

CANOPY/SHADE TREES

EVERGREENS 4' HEIGHT 26 PARKING SP/5 = 86 + 20% BUFFER YARD = 8 PLANTS

1.5" CALIPER 26 PARKING SP/5 = 6 + 20% BUFFER YARD = 8 PLANTS

DECORATIVE TREES

3' HEIGHT 26 PARKING SP/5 = 6 + 20% BUFFER YARD = 8 PLANTS

SHRUBS

PLANTINGS PROVIDED:
411 PLANTS = 4 DIFFERENT SPECIES REQ'D
PLANT SPECIES PROVIDED =8

— PLANTING SCHEDULE

REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

ALL PLANTINGS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED DUE TO REGION OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS IF NECESSARY

COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME QUANTITY SIZE

DETAIL

AUTUMN BRILLANCE

AMELANCHIER X GRANDIFLORA £ 5 ¥19.TOT )
SERVICEBERRY | ( (1% TOT) \| 1 1/2" CALIPER MIN.

'AUTUMN BRILLIANCE'

5/L1.2

BRANCHED, FULL HEAD,.10’

MIN.,.B&B

DIERVILLA LONICERA » 48 (12% TOT) #2

DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE

411.2

CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA ‘; 53 (13% TOT)4 #1

KARL FOERSTER GRASS KARL FOERSTER

4/1.1.2

: . 3
PRAIRIE DROPSEED SPOROBOLUS HETEROLEPIS 114 (28% TOT)< #1

4/11.2

SHRUB: FULL PLANT, 3' HIGH MIN

THUJA OCCIDENTALIS
'BOBAZAM

4
}51012% TOT) #5

MR. BOWLING BALL ARBORVITAE

41.1.2

(

EVERGREEN: FULL PLANT, 3' HIGH
MIN

SPIRAEA JAPONICA

4 0,
‘ALPINA’ 65 (16% TOT) #5

ALPINE

411.1.2

SHRUB: FULL PLANT, 3' HIGH MIN

THUJA OCCIDENTALIS

1)
"EMERALD GREEN' (,57 (14% TOT)

EMERALD GREEN ARBORVITAE

5/1.1.2

$

EVERGREEN: FULL HEIGHT 6' MIN

PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS

0,
'DART'S GOLD' 16 4% TOm)

DART'S GOLD NINEBARK

4/L1.2

| L1.1 l SCALE: 1" = 200"

SHRUB: FULL PLANT, 3" HIGH MIN

GENERAL NOTES

@ REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

SITE CONDITIONS BASED UPON SURVEY PROVIDED BY OWNER.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS BY DETAILED
INSPECTION PRIOR TC SUBMITTING BID AND BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF EXISTING CONDITIONS
DEVIATE SUBSTANTIALLY FROM THOSE INDICATED HEREIN.

@ REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER SITE RELATED DEVELOPMENT
DRAWINGS.

@ ALL PLANTING TYPES SHALL COMPLY WITH L.OCAL GOVERNING
CODES AND REGULATIONS. CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF
PLANT LIST AND TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN
"AMERICAN STANDARD OF NURSERY STOCK" AND "HORTICULTURAL
STANDARDS" AS TO SPECIES, AGE, SIZE, AND PLANTING
RECOMMENDATIONS.

@ NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE
ARCHITECT'S PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. ALTERNATE MATERIALS
OF SIMILAR SIZE AND CHARACTER MAY BE CONSIDERED [F
SPECIFIED PLANT MATERIALS CANNOT BE OBTAINED.

PLANT LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. ADJUST AS NECESSARY TO
AVOID CONFLICTS.

QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON LANDSCAPING PLAN TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLANTING SCHEDULE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
QUANTITIES ON LANDSCAPING PLAN,

PROVIDE 4" TORPSOIL AT ALL SOD, SEED AND PLANTING AREAS.
GRADE SHALL BE ADJUSTED FOR SOD THICKNESS. REFER TO CIVIL
SITE GRADING PLAN FOR SLOPE REQUIREMENTS.

@ WHEN CLAY SOIL IS ENCOUNTERED IN THE ESTABLISHED OF THE
LAWN OR THE INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL IT SHALL BE
IMPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD TRADE PRACTICE.

@ RE-ESTABLISH TURF IN AREAS DISTURBED BY GRADING OR UTILITY
TRENCHING IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

@ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
THAT LIGHT POLES, LANDSCAPING AND UTILITIES DO NOT CONFLICT
WITH SIGN LOCATION SHOWN. IF ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICT IS
DISCOVERED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

KEY NOTES

@ AREA OF HYDRO MULCH OR SEED AND STRAW. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUGTION ARE FIRST
TO BE FINE GRADED AND THEN FOLLOWED BY HYDRO MULCH OR
SEED AND STRAW OVER MIN. 4" TOPSOIL STOCKPILED FROM SITE
OR HAULED IN AS REQUIRED.

(2) AREA OF SOD, REFER TO DETAL 1/L1.2.
(3) CREEK GRAVEL, REFER TO DETAIL 2/L1.2.

@ LANDSCAPE EDGING, REFER TO DETAIL 3/L1.2. PROVIDE AT ALL
GROUND COVER TYPE TRANSITIONS.

SYMBOLS LEGEND

NOTE: REFER TO SURVEY SHEET FOR SYMBOLS LEGEND OF
EXISTING CONDITIONS.

NEW AREA OF LANDSCAPE GRAVEL

NEW AREA OF SOD

SHRUB PLANTING

UNDER STORY TREE .

CANOPY TREE

CAUTION:

INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING
CONCERNING TYPE AND LOCATION
OF UNDERGROUND AND OTHER
UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO
BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE
AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
AND OTHER UTILITIES AS MAY BE
NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE

T Know what's helow
Call before you dig.

PATRICK
G. BLEES
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SPRINGFIELD, MO 65619
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PHONE: 952—854—9302
FAX: 952—854—9360

SGE, INC.

3855 S JEFFERSON AVE
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
PHONE: 417-882-2200
FAX: 417—-882-1188

[
SEAL:

Hitigg
\\\\H "
\\\‘\5 C O N g,
SR SN
9 PATRICK G. ™y %

BLEES

=

=
=
A

gy
o,
S
ny

, '_ _ <
“,H“S\%]%Zjﬂ

PATRICK G. BLEES, ARCHITECT

9.1.17

DATE ISSUED
A—9014

REG. NO.
|

»
[
E ~
o I&)—'Q
g 3
2
e
~ S
-
> 52
emm| O\ <
D N~
[~ L

SHEET TITLE:
LANDSCAPE PLAN

I
REVISIONS:
NO:  DATE: BY:
/Nl 9.25.17 | PLANNING
PROJECT NO: 17115.003
DRAWN BY: SM/BLC

L 1 ® 1

SHEET 1 OF 3

COPYRIGHT PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT, PLLC 2017



becutler — 9/22/2017 11:39:43 AM

GENERAL NOTES

PATRICK
G. BLEES

architecture = planning « interior design

@ REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
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REFER TO CIVIL AND SITE UTILITY DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ESERWESI-ﬁNG%EFAV%RCS ITgﬁITT’E P|2-’d§
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER SITE RELATED - N,
i DEVELOPMENT DRAWINGS. MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
| | PHONE: (612) 547-1360
J | @ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, GENERAL CONTRAGTOR TO CONFIRM FAX: (612) 547-1301
& THAT LIGHT POLES, LANDSCAPING AND UTILITIES DO NOT CONFLICT CONTACT: BRANDON CUTLER
© WITH SIGN LOCATION SHOWN. IF ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICT IS _ bcutler@cmarch.com
@ f DISCOVERED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT OWNER'S
) f REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. T
f x {D) IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR FOR CONSULTANTS:
. SHOWN COVERAGE AREAS INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
% RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.
_ IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANGE WITH GOVERNING CODES, 2045 WEST WOODLAND
] = ORDINANCES, AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, SUBMIT SPRINGFIELD, MO 65619
f SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AS SPECIFIED. PHONE: 417-866—2741
! - | FAX: 417—866—2778
% - ¢ & @ VERIFY MINIMUM STATIC WATER PRESSURE IS AVAILABLE AT THE
; 3 : PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO DESIGN AND BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. AST, INC.
e2 ; = 7212’ METRO BLD.
| ! (F) COORDINATE IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH LANDSCAPING AND EDINA, MN 55439
i 2 PLANTING, REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN. WHEN TRENCHING AVOID PHONE: 952—854—9302
| jﬁ P TREE ROOT BALLS AND INSTALL HEADS AT APPROPRIATE FAX: 952-854—9360
| . LOCATIONS.
? : & (G) ADJUST ALL NOZZLES TO AVOID OVERTHROW ON SIDEWALKS, 3?55% S'“E,-__FERS ON_ AVE
E XX PAVING, WALLS, ROADWAYS, AND BEYOND PROPERTY LINES, SPRINGFIELD. MO 65807
3 g - UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. THROTTLE ALL IRRIGATION b CLONE. 4178822900
, | g = ‘ CONTROL VALVES AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT FOGGING. ADJUST FAX: 4178801188
. D{; e UE e QUE e UE e M TR et e ARC AND RADIUS OF REQUIRED SPRINKLERS AS NEEDED. .
RN S ZJE U’E ‘JE e _wl i "E :}: _,,,:;;_;;:;v U Fiq'*’;: -mm-;:;;:-' o S n’%‘;’v“'i\s )’f}‘?:-: g:g\?\* ,,&j; T e = ﬁiﬂ R aun LR - TEUR 1Bl 5 . v
ol i & s Segofawieets T RE MO 2 i S il —_— S - = s e (H) SET CONTROLLER RUN TIMES TO MATCH PLANT WATER NEEDS AND R
" o S———— - "7 7 / / ’ i & v Ty - SOIL CONDITIONS. SEAL:
RV Y. -. . . . . . . . . A - /- - . . / . { = / / / / / // / / / / 1 / / / I / /‘, / / A / | ]’; | / w 4 o iy @ . .
/ / / / / / /o g j / / ‘ ) /@ @ VNS Ney | ﬁ'ﬁ INSTALL RISERS 18" FROM WALLS AND A MINIMUM OF 12" FROM ANY
I N _ 1/, /1] A / g, /( ; ,/ @ /L / / —@@% / %$ A - g}é/ . N SIDEWALK OR ROAD.
“ J[ ST, g . % /i . - o TOP OF SPRAY AND ROTOR HEADS SHALL BE SET AT TOP OF SOD W
PR ' S | 3 A % ;: w OR TOP OF MULCH LAYERS. \\\\\% CON 6" ‘Y,
‘ : € g | B NTD e Oy e,
f é;?/ N ; § @ PROVIDE RAIN SENSOR AND ANTI-FREEZE ASSEMBLY ON S - ‘&"f,
x - = . o} I 1k Vi B i IRRIGATION SYSTEM. e PATRICK G. 32
© L 2/ /K | - = =77 BLEES L T
/ 8 ¥ A e @ THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK UNTIL = A-9014 1 2
/f ...... . | B Vo : OWNER GIVES FINAL ACCEPTANCE. = ., LT
LN . - -
= " LL! ‘:;, > '::
- LR /) 4 &q M~ (N) ALL CIRCUIT PIPE IS TO BE CLASS 160 PVC OR HIGHER GRADE. : SRS
5 it/ 18 o= e e
/ : & T Iy ™ @ & b ALL MAIN FITTINGS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 2000 PSI POURED T, 7,/ 7
/ Y g : ﬁ < CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS.
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H . DEALER J IS\ = i | e " g_ IRRIGATION HEAD SHALL BE PLACED TO PROVIDE 100% OVERLAP DATE ISSUED
Z : DOOR , L | ' 2 HEAD-TO-HEAD COVERAGE. N
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EXISTING CONDITIONS. :
LANDSCAPE [RRIGATION
T NEW AREA OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM
| il COVERAGE PLAN
\ L SHRUB PLANTING
| z | REVISIONS:
. UNDER STORY TREE NO: DATE: BY:
\ /Nl 9.25.17 PLANNING
. &
' - CANOPY TREE
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{4}
CAUTION:
INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING
CONCERNING TYPE AND LOCATION

OF UNDERGROUND AND OTHER
UTILITIES 1S NOT GUARANTEEDR TO
BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE
AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
N AND OTHER UTILITIES AS MAY BE
NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE
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6" LA EFER PLAN) |
STUDS TO 8-6" AF.F. STUDS TO 8-6" AF.F. ‘ ‘ %518“ :-.%;IB" STUDS TO 86" AF.F. g’y 1 12 EXTERIOR CONCRETE 5/8"
s MASONRY UNIT {CMU)
3-5/8" (20 GA.) COLD FORM 3-5/8" (20 GA.) COLD FORM 6" (20 GA.) COLD FORM CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO
METAL STUD FRAMING AT 24" METAL STUDS AT 24" O.C. METAL STUD FRAMING AT 24" WALL SECTIONS.
o.C. o.C.
5/8" TYPE "X’ GYPSUM BOARD 1 1/2" (25 GA.) COLD FORM
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR SIDE TO 12-0" A.F.F. 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD METAL Z-FURRING CHANNELS
EACH SIDE. EACH SIDE. AT 24" O.C. WITH 1 1/2" FOIL
_ FACE POLYISOCYANURATE
3 1/2" UNFACED SOUND 3 1/2" UNFACED SOUND INSULATION (MIN R-9)
BATT INSULATION. BATT INSULATION. BETWEEN. :

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD.

.

EFER PLAN)

EFER PLAN)|

112"

EXTERIOR CONCRETE
MASONRY UNIT (CML)
CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO
WALL SECTIONS.

1 1/2" (25 GA.) COLD FORM
METAL Z-FURRING CHANNELS
AT 24" O.C. WITH 1 1/2" FOIL
FACE POLYISOCYANURATE
INSULATION (MIN R-9)
BETWEEN.

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD,

GENERAL NOTES

@ REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO ROUGH FACE OF ROUGH FRAMING, CONCRETE,
MASONRY OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. COLD FORM METAL STUD INTERIOR PARTITION DIMENSIONS
3-5/8" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED AND NOT SHOWN FOR
CLARITY. '

REFER TO EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

@ REFER TQ PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS
FCR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF FINAL
DESIGN CONDITIONS DEVIATE SUBSTANTIALLY FROM THOSE
INDICATED HEREIN.

KEY NOTES

@ CONCEALED STEEL COLUMN, REFER TC PRE-ENGINEERED METAL
BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SHEET METAL COVER WITH
NO EXPOSED HORIZONTAL SEAMS. FINISH TO MATCHING WINDOW
FRAMING.

EXPOSED STEEL COLUMN, REFER TO PRE-ENGINEERED METAL
BUILDING SHOP DRAWINGS, (PAINT).

OWNER FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED FLOOR SAFE.
SIZE AND TYPE TO BE VERIFIED BY OWNER. FOR FLOOR RECESSED
TYPE REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. DO NOT INSTALL UNIT UNTIL AFTER OFFICE
INTERIOR FINISH WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

ONO

@ PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SURFACE MOUNTED AT 42" AF.F.
TO CENTERLINE OF EXTINGUISHER. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL
BE UL LISTED, ABC TYPE, WITH 10 LBS. CAPACITY. :

@ SHOWROQOM CORNER WALL BOX OUT. INSTALL 5/8" FIRE TREATED
PLYWOOD BACKING TO BACK SIDE OF STUD INTERIOR FLANGE ON
EACH EXPOSED WALL FACE FROM 8-0" TO 100" A.F.F. FOR
INSTALLATION OF SECURITY MIRRORS. REFER TO 4/A4.2 {TYPICAL).

@ TACTILE EXIT SIGN AT EXIT DISCHARGE DOOR STATING "EXIT" WITH
BRAILLE LETTERING. SIGN TYPE TO COMPLY WITH ANSI A117.1 AND
MOUNTED AT 80" AF.F. TO CENTERLINE.

@ EXTRUDED ALUMINUM CANOPY ABOVE. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
MANUAL FOR APPROVED MANUFACTURERERS.

lly=—= AuTtO PARTS
/g

INTERIOR WALL &
CEILING NOTES

1. GENERAL:

A. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULES FOR ADDITIONAL WALL FINISH MATERIAL
APPLICATIONS.

B. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS.

2. FRAMING:

A. PROVIDE FIRE TREATED 2X BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION -

OF ACCESSORIES PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

B. PROVIDE DIAGONAL WALL BRACING ( 3" X 16 GA. FLAT STRIP ) AT
CORNER FACES OF FREE STANDING PARTITION SYSTEMS.

C. WHERE WALL FRAMING EXTENDS TO BOTTOM OF ROOF DECK OR
STRUCTURE, PROVIDE DEFLECTION CHANNELS AT TOP TRACK FOR 1 1/2"
MINIMUM DEFLECTION.

D. REFER TO WINDOW AND DOOR HEAD, JAMB AND SILL DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS,

E. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL STUD BRIDGING AT 4'-0" O.C. VERTICAL.

3. GYPSUM AND BACKING BOARD;

A. EXPANSION/CONTROL JOINTS: INSTALL EXPANSION/CONTROL JOINTS
IN CEILINGS EXCEEDING 2500 SQ. FT. IN AREA AND IN PARTITION WALL
LENGTHS EXCEEDING 30 FEET. DO NOT EXCEED A DISTANCE OF 50 FEET
IN ANY DIRECTION BETWEEN CEILING JOINTS, INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS
WHERE FRAMING OR FURRING CHANGES DIRECTION.

B. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WET

LOCATIONS (RESTROOMS, WET WALLS, AND JANITOR'S SINK AREAS),

C. PROVIDE "J" MOLDING, REGLETS, OR CORNER BEAD AT GYPSUM BOARD
PERIMETER CONDITIONS TRANSITIONING TO DISSIMILAR EXPOSED FINISH
MATERIALS.

4. INSULATION:
A. INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 0-25 AND A
SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATING OF 0- 450.

B. PROVIDE SEALANT ON BOTH SIDES OF STUD BOTTOM TRACKS AT
ACOUSTICAL INSULATED WALL LOCATIONS.

5. FIRE STOPPING:

A. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AND FIRE SEALANT MATERIALS AS REQUIRED
AT ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY TRANSITIONS, PENETRATIONS, AND
PERIMETER CONDITIONS. RATING TO BE EQUAL TO RATED ASSEMBLY.

i
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ELEV, 1214 \ : O @ LX) p - I () REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:
. - . L/ - A .
— ij : _ EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS) REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT, PLLC
4$T.0. MAS(?N::{Y ' ) —— KEY NOTE NO. 1- 800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
ELEV. 1194 1 : I : ] MFG: DRYVIT SPECIFIED. EQUAL BY STO OR BASF (NO SUBSTITUTES) @ REFER TO PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
e e e | SERIES: OUTSULATION PLUS MD FOR SYSTEM TYPES AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS, EE)?NE: (?*6%:)2) 55427“ 1133%%
11 TEXTURE: SANDBLAST : -
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Bt B COLOR: DRYVIT "ORAP0110308" STRATOTONE HIGH PERFORMANCE (D) REFER TO EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FOR MATERIAL TYPES. CONTACT: BRANDON CUTLER
C T LT (17 COLOR STANDARD: SHERWIN WILLIAMS "POSITIVE RED" SW6871 bcutler@cmarch.com
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T TN KEY NOTE NO. 25: -
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ELEV. 100-0 | i | KEY NOTE NO. 12: @) N~
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RE- TO FOUNDATION PLAN B Ny Al wal S o TN T T AT T T C - o . MFG: (REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL) PROVIDE SEALANT OVER 1/2" DIAMETER FOAM BACKER ROD.
N , ) . - NG @ ” _ : FINISH: FACTORY PRIMED AND FIELD PAINT
714" COLOR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS "LATTE" SW6108 (SEMI-GLOSS) RUSTICATION JOINT, REFER TO DETAIL 6/A3.2,
7 : g ' KEY NOTE NO. 13: @ EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS) CORNICE.
- TYPE: (REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE) : SHEET TITLE:
3 REAR EXTE RIOR ELEVAT'ON . C _ MFG: EFCO, KAWNEER, OR OLD CASTLE (VISTA WALL). (NO SUBSTITUTES) ITLE:
‘ . - COLOR: EFCO "IVY", KAWNEER "DARK IVY", VISTA WALL "INTERSTATE : EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
| A2.1 ] scaLE: 18" = 1~0* ‘ | - GREEN
: PAINTING
_ KEY NOTE NO. 11:
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() : 124 7 15-0 y @V 114 7 (MFG: REFER TO PROJECT MANUAL) EEEEEEEEEESS——
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DETECTASLE PLASTIC WARNING e o CONTRACTOR CAUTION!! GENERAL NOTE: UTILITIES CONTACTS: STATE OF WISCONSIN LIMITATION
N PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THAT | | ELECTRIC: WE ENERGIES, GERI GAGLIONE: 414-423-5008
NSRS S o IEIEIEDR VERIFY SEWER LINE ELEVATION LIGHT POLES, LANDSCAPING AND UTILITIES DO NOT CONFLICT WITH TELEPHONE: ATT, KENNETH SCHICK: 715-839-5820 | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED PATRICK
T TR SIGN LOCATION SHOWN. IF ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICT IS DISCOVERED, | | WATER: CITY OF FRANKLIN, MIKE ROBERTS: 414-425-7510 BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A G. BLEES
T TR BEFORE STARTING ANY BUILDING PAD GRADING AND PLUMBING WORK, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE O’REILLY PROJECT SEWER: CITY OF FRANKLIN, MIKE ROBERTS: 414—421-2613 DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE architecture - planning - interior design
N \//\//\//\//\\///\\\// THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATION, MATERIAL, CONDITION, ADMINISTRATOR BEFORE PROCEEDING. CAS: WE ENERGIES, GERI GAGLIONE: 414-423-5008 OF WISCONSIN.
VERIFY THE MINIMUM - N NN, ACCESSIBILITY (INCLUDING STATE HIGHWAY OR OTHER RIGHTS—OF—WAY) PATRICK G. BLEES. ARCHITECT
oo AUTHORTIES | RARARRE AND R ASLE R SERVICE LINE OR i STING SANITARY NEW UTILITIES 0-22-17 800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
N AU SEWER SERVICE LINE OR MAIN. TLLT » N,
ST AP —[SHISTED By, i VENSTAR KEYNOTE G E G G2 MNNEAROLS, MY 55407
© o ’ IF A WORKABLE FLOW LINE HAS NOT BEEN ESTABLISHED AT THE TIME w WATER SERVICE @P.0.C. = POINT OF ’ PHONE: (612) 547-1370
@%—@ > OF FINAL SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION, THEN THE VIA VENSTAR SURVEYOR / LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL. SEE UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC | CONNECTION BETWEEN LICENSE RENEWAL DATE IS JULY 31 2018 FAX: (612) 547-1301
| < oS - \_ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED SHEET VS1, VS2 & VS3 (VENSTAR SCOPE OF WORK (S.0.W.)). UgT gmﬁigsogngERPHONE SITE PIPING (SPEC ’ )
» WITH THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW GRINDER PUMP SYSTEM EQUAL TO 02700) AND BUILDING CONTACT:BRANDON CUTLER
PIPE :
1/2" LIMESTONE. GRAVEL "ENVIRONMENT ONE” #DH152 ons QVERIERD SEECIRIC PIPING (SPEC 21 13 13, PAGES OR SHEETS COVERED BY THE SEAL: US1, SP1, SP2, ME1, P1, P2, beutler@cemarch.com
PIPE INSTALLATION DETAIL R PHONE: 518—-346—6161 TO MEET OWNER AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS. STOP-CALL BEFORE YOU DIG! A OAS SERVICE 22 00 00). AS M1, M2, M3, E1, E2, E3, E4, VST, VS2 AND VS3. ——————
L (BY CAS CO.) NECESSARY —
N.TS. Us1 SAW CUT DENOTES L ANDSCEPE THE ABOVE—STATED DRAWINGS ARE VALID AND AUTHENTIC ONLY IF EACH om
TELEPHONE SERVICE REQUIREMENTS IRRIGATION) COPIED SHEET BEARS THE SEAL, SIGNATURE, AND DATE AFFIXED TO THE 8-
BORE . ORIGINAL DRAWING BY THE ENGINEER. N
NOTE: WHERE CROSSING OTHER N
UTILITIES MAINTAIN 12” CLEARANCE. ‘DETECTABLE PLASTIC WARNING SPECIAL NOTE: NEW PHONE SERVICE TO BUILDING SHALL BE AN UNDERGROUND SERVICE. GRAVEL oz
I TAPE (SPEC 26 05 53). CONTRACTORS TO SCHEDULE INSTALLATION OF U/G TELEPHONE SERVICE CONDUIT WITH OWNER. ;Egcﬁflfg:%gﬁglPR?SBNC\?VELREWTHO—IEGCT#E éEngruEESFIQTlEr\?C DE%W'E‘SASNS’E‘Q LR
T | R T [ CONTACT (417) 874-7288. BY OTHERS ARE AUTHORIZED. THEY ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE =
i :\\///\{}/////\\\mzmzm:ﬁ AND ARE INTENDED FOR USE ON THE INDICATED PROJECT ONLY. THEY B
S T N N SN el SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK WITHOUT
» oK SELECTED BACKFILL — CLEAN CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PHONE COMPANY AND VERIFY REQUIRED SIZE OF CONDUIT E
&\\ NANN b
EZ&C%N‘&F?ELSE%EE%REE \\///\/(/\\\///\,{(//\\\ /—{ GRAVEL UNDER PAVEMENT. (2", 3" OR 4”) PVC SCHEDULE 40 CONDUIT WITH RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL LONG SWEEP BENDS THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER. w2
’ ‘ ORI @ 18-24" DEPTH FOR PHONE SERVICE. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1/4” POLYPROPYLENE PULL LINE. DEMOLITION NOTE 28k
. NN CLEAN ROCK, SAND OR SOIL PLACE CONDUIT A MINIMUM OF 12” FROM U/G ELECTRIC CONDUIT IN SAME TRENCH. 202
4!58LEC'\)A'I!giCAFI(_)RSEPRS/|I'\(/|DIAE§Y A COMPACTED 95% STANDARD @ CLEAN & CLEAR SITE OF INDICATED UTILITIES PLUMBING: APPROVED PLANS Emé
PROCTOR DENSITY. CAP END OF CONDUIT AT PROPERTY LINE BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND INSTALL CABLE MARKER : =0
‘ N FOR PHONE COMPANY, IF NECESSARY. OTHERWISE, CONTINUE PHONE SERVICE CONDUIT TO A @ EXISTING UTILITIES T0 BE REMOVED & b2
//_{ ELECTRICAL CONDUlT(S); SEE POLE AND INSTALL RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT A MINIMUM 10’ (ft.) ABOVE FINISHED RELOCATED AS INDICATED SPS 382.20(8): THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN %9
e N PLAN(S) FOR QTY. REQ'D. GRADE ATTACHED TO POLE. : ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS. ¥
S 0
uj
. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND VERIFY REQUIREMENTS WITH PHONE COMPANY, n 2
2" MIN. BETWEEN CONDUITS PLUS INCLUDE ALL FEES (IF ANY) BY PHONE COMPANY FOR INSTALLATION OF NO LESS THAN METER LOCATION oh
10 PAIR_CABLE, IN MENTIONED CONDUIT, TO CONTRACTOR INSTALLED 4’ X 6’ X 3/4” FIRE no
» RETARDING BACKBOARD (IF PLYWOOD, PAINT BOARD W/FIRE RETARDING PAINT) WITHIN BUILRING. ”
. e
— 5 MN CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE #6 AWG CU. GROUND TO TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT LOCATION FROM TWO 1° METERS AND BACKFLOW DEVICES
2" MIN. BETWEEN CONDUITS ELECTRICAL GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. FINAL CONNECTIONS AND INSIDE PHONE WIRING BY ARE TO BE INSTALLED INSIDE BUILDING, SEAL:
UNDERGROUND OWNER. SEE P1 & P2 SHEET FOR LOCATION.
ONLY_IF_UNDERGROUND PHONE SERVICE IS NOT AVAILABLE-THEN MAY CONTRACTOR INSTALL
ELECTR'CAL CONDU|TS APPROPRIATE_OVERHEAD PHONE SERVICE RISER, WEATHER HEAD, ETC. |
2\ COORDINATE_WITH OWNER & PHONE CO. =
N.T.S. Ust ﬁ ,_
w0
NOTE: WHENEVER WATER AND SANITARY SEWER PIPES ARE WITHIN TEN (10) FEET %é:;% SAWCUT NOTE S ot Sl Do B e el JB LT BGRLINL | =
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE INSTALLATION WITH OWNER.
OF EACH OTHER, THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED A CONTACT (417) 8747288, SEE TELEPHONE SERVICE R
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) FOOT ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SANITARY SEWER PIPE. WHERE NEW UTILITY SERVICES ARE ROUTED UNDER EXISTING REOUIREMENTS, THIS SHEeT . \\“‘G,CON II,,'
PAVED AREAS, ALL EXISTING PAVING SHALL BE REMOVED IN : ’ » R @\"""'S//l/"
THE FOLLOWING STEPS: & N </ %
DETECTABLE PLASTIC WARNING FINISHED GRADE : o N > %
TAPE (SPEC 26 05 53). 1) SAWCUTTING PAVING, CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER. 2 I = S o NORMAN % 2
2) REMOVAL & TRENCHING. | < J ! S ¢ EGOH % 2
TN AR L LT 3) INSTALLATION OF UTILITY. i = o  E37429 s S
Y ﬁmm@ﬂ//i\\///i\\ \///i\\///i\\///i\\ﬂ@ﬁmf 4) BACKFILL & COMPACTION. g AN SPRINKLER WATER ST JAMES CONGREGATION 5 =3 SPRINGFIELD LS
B - R 5) INSTALLATION OF NEW PAVING, CONCRETE CURB & FOR CONNECTION. BY OTHERS 7019 S 27TH ST ’ . \ ZQx:, MISSOURI #/5
Z3 IR GUTTER THAT MATCHES THE EXISTING SURROUNDING SEE MERIGATION PLANS™ oK W 531302 : o CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE 2 e er et
=N NI PAVING, CURB & GUTTER IN BOTH MATERIAL & ) NEW 1—1/4" PVC ~ E CONNECTION OF NEW 1-1/4" COPPER %510 eﬁ\‘
= SN ELEVATION. I—1 INDUSTRIAL DISTRIC UGT FROM PEDASTAL UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE. SEE © WATER LINE WITH WATER COMPANY. 715/ ONAL TS
% \\/\\/\\/\\/\\>)§§ WATER SERVICE X TN
N L GRURKLRLRLIR] SELECTED BACKFILL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE, OBTAIN & PAY FOR ALL » 2/US1 AND ELECT. SERVICE DIAGRAM WATER DEPT COULD NOT VERIFY /7_7_/17
S ROVIIIN ’ REQUIRED PERMITS & LICENSES TO PERFORM THIS WORK & NEW 4 SANITARY |(E3 SHEET) FOR REQUIREMENTS LATERAL SHOWN AND ADVISED A NEW a
o] XX . : CLEAN GRAVEL UNDER SEWER SERVICE. '
a - BAVEMENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL WHILE L o - = TAP INTO THE MAIN.
© : PERFORMING SAWCUTTING OPERATIONS AS NECESSARY. IW UE —— ]/OI UE Je—_UE goUE —=Ac—UE—T1T—E oc—UE —C ;@@O i
l\ ) \ @/\ Ve Ve Ve A\l / 889 00 1 113"W 237 99 o ~— T-BUR @/ <« é ] T-BUR T-BUR T-BUR T-BUR | T-8UR T-BUR T-8U T-BU T-BU
2 ; . T-BUR —— h | -BUR _BUR _BUR
NZ f _ " o . 0 ———— e s—— - oH 0 N
= 8 O ————— [
‘2 R i DOT PERMIT REQUIRED el LA~ o e = ) [ — = z
: : _ e —
: - AU £ UGE UGE = UGE
T —O=__| 1/27 LIMESTONE GRAVEL FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER SERVICE. col & 70:4,_; o) 1§ BbL <« LS55 T 77}6{# —_ = 1 N':5577\{37 | § 9.1.17
© Lo ey —_—T — > « .
L T~ - [3] C-O.1 | 2 )
I~ SEWER PIPE S ’ o= L ¥ ELECTRIC COMPANY TO CONNECT NEW UNDERGROUND DATE ISSUED
WATER/SEWER ’ | J PRIMARY THRU PROPOSED JUNCTION ENCLOSURE AND — I ———
- ELECTRIC METER f IniN EXTEND PRIMARY TO PROPOSED PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER.
7\/5 PLP-35 . _—
SEPARATION DETAL | we ] I STk = —
N e N . B
N.T.S. \us1/ q FLOWLINE_ELEVATION=768.00' 77, 3 / = E
, (ASSUMED) ’ [ . ” ,_
I ‘ | -0 I S A f SIS
EXISTING CONDITIONS NOTES | | Loy
Do N . N =
3 i) ’ i OReI//yAUtO Pafts [LJ\N 3—PHASE PADMOUNT m; || o :g§ z @ Ly (@ N)
1. THE CONTRACTOR IS OBLIGATED TO INSPECT FOR EXISTING ROGER NIKOLAUS 24047 X 101'4" TRANSFORMER. CONTRACTOR | ’ ’ =} Ay " g % N = T O
CONDITIONS /INSTALLATIONS AND AVAILABLE INFORMATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A 2810 W MINNESOTA AVE \ o | A SHALL PROVIDE | L A S n =
BID, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS ALSO. gg S e SQ.FT.=7228 Q TRANSFORMER PAD. | S ﬁ S < —_ _
FRANKLIN, Wi 93152 | s | | BUILDING TYPE: BLOCK | | $ L © =
2. EXISTING INSTALLATIONS (SUCH AS WATER MAINS/LINES, GAS MAINS/LINES, SEWER DOCUMENT NO. 46711280 =< o S Ny : L 11l i = N
MAINS/LINES, TELEPHONE LINES, POWER LINES, AND UTILITY STRUCTURES IN THE © = ) M PORTAL: 440" i o) |
R—6 SUBURBAN SINGLE FAMILY s =
VICINITY OF THE WORK TO BE DONE) ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ONLY TO S J - | FEE: 773.50' | : 0 - — . 0
THE EXTENT THAT SUCH INFORMATION HAS BEEN MADE AVAILABLE TO OR IS | 0 - x o \x/q » N <
DISCOVERED BY THE ENGINEER IN PREPARING THE DRAWINGS. THERE IS NO | o | | 1Y 2 305 | J i = —
GUARANTEE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SUCH INFORMATION, S \F | —SP5 ASp2 Asp2 W =
AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS THEREOF IS 3 | ?EADSE | N | | /\q// 2 — X
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. f - \ ’@ | A % n % CONTRACTOR TO STUB—UP 17 CONDUIT (1°'-0") 0 Z
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL EXISTING = . =i f @ | |ABOVE TOP OF FINISHED GRADE AND ZIP TIE N <
INSTALLATIONS. 5 < | | DEALER [~ 7 ~ = % > 4 —0" OF EXCESS WIRE TO THE CONDUIT. N X
20 o ) A j I = |[ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WILL MAKE THE FINAL L
4. ANY DELAY, ADDITIONAL WORK, FEES OR EXTRA COST TO THE CONTRACTOR S © S Bﬂ 77DOOR I > : 3 = |ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS INSIDE THE SIGN BASE.
CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM DAMAGE TO OR MODIFICATION OF EXISTING =299 KX 13— —f— @ Sp_29 31 S & [SIGN CONTRACTOR WILL FURNISH SIGN
INSTALLATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR OR AFFECTED UTILITY COMPANY SHALL NOT RINS tomaL ot SR BLp_37 B o ( [DISCONNECT AND _SHALL INSTALL DISCONNECT
CONSTITUTE A CLAIM FOR EXTRA WORK, ADDITIONAL PAYMENT OR DAMAGES. o= ‘ I 7> 600 B @, | s % () IWITHIN SIGHT OF SIGN.| H‘ |
= | | | 3 J =
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO = ~ | T w
SUBMITTING HIS BID. NO EXTRAS WILL BE PAID DUE TO UNANTICIPATED EXISTING 9 > E = | S GAS METER AND GAS SERVICE—1 12 " P1 | @ | - D N ooATion OF S1aN SHEET TITLE:
CONDITIONS /INSTALLATIONS. 5O BY NATURAL GAS SUPPLIER 1 ’ XX ' © ' :
0y Qe W N89°0113'E 36.50 3 = Ly UTILITIES SITE PLAN
™ | @ N , o ST i
Il . Z g % A ﬁr
[ —_— 7 N 2 @ =
— \ S 2
0 =
. N89°01'13"E 201.49 ,\Q/ : REVISIONS:
S ————— 2 A C.0.1 CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ’{70 /\ NO: DATE: BY:
TN ; 17N " ———— §T ==GAS SERVICE CONNECTION ’ ’ ’
FLOWLINE ELEVATION=766.40 ; WItH GAS. COMPANY
|4 (ASSUMED) _ _WITH GAS COMPANY. I /\| 9/25/17 | PLANNING
'_ w
|
5
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE CITY’S /NN / S @ AL V / d
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO WYE NEW 4" SANITARY , /;J o 55— ss s
. SEWER LINE INTO EXISTING SEWER STUB. VERIFY S T — 25 WPH — BITUMINOLS > | v
-~ DIRECTION OF FLOW. ALL EXTERIOR WASTE PIPING SHALL l
HAVE A MINIMUM PITCH OF 1/8 INCH PER FOOT.
= 8 ——
= §f —— N c§¥ E G G

REVISION DUE TO PROJECT NO: 17115.003
SITE BASE UPDATE. DRAWN BY: LRB

. |
UTILITIES SITE PLAN JST
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EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

ALL ITEMS LISTED ON THE "LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE” GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. INC. GRAYBAR OREILLY TEAM PATRICK
WILL BE SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER (O'REILLY). ITEMS 11885 LACKLAND ROAD EMAIL: oreilly@graybar.com G. BLEES
SHALL BE DIRECT ORDERED AND OR RELEASED FROM ST. LOUIS, MO 63146 TOLL FREE: (314) 573—2080 : . DL :
THE LISTED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT DISTRIBUTOR: architecture - planning - interior design
MOUNTING] LAMPS > PATRICK G. BLEES, ARCHITECT
| TYPE = 800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
2|2 - Z MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
= & =) PHONE: (612) 547-1370
w | 8 ? - FAX: (612) 547-1301
o [
Q L = Lt
Slu S5l il 5 :
SUPPLY HAEHEEREE > CONTACT:BRANDON CUTLER
SD|lo|l=lalal~=|>2 x
MARK MFR. CATALOG NUMBER VOLTAGE | FINISH | @ | » | o | @ [ 4 [ o | & | WATTAGE NOTES ry beutler@cmarch.com

LED EXTERIOR LIGHTS

Om
XWM—FT—LED—06—50—UE—BRZ DARK FULL CUT—OFF. 0w
WP1 LSl NO SUBSTITUTIONS 120 |gronze | X X ! 59 | ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS SHOW DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS. | ° N~
LED POLE LIGHTS o8
. mm
LS XALM—FT—LED—SS—50—UE—BRZ—IL DARK 25’ POLE LENGTH, ADVANCE BALLASTS, FULL CUT—-OFF, NO A B
P1 120 | groNzZE X X 1 154 SUBSTITUTIONS. ANCHOR BOLTS W/HARDWARE & TEMPLATE. [ 3 el < < 3
LS 5SQB3—S11G—-25—S—BRZ—-LAB—5BC WITH INTERNAL LOUVER HOUSE SIDE SHIELD iue
I
FIXTURE QUANTITY TO BE VERIFIED WITH SITE PLAN QUANTITY E
w2
>0 [
AUTOMATIC LIGHTING CONTROL 82
203
0
COMPLIANCE WITH ENERGY CODE IS ACHIEVED BY: EEE
LI. -~
1. ONCE THE VENSTAR EMS HAS BEEN PROGRAMMED, THE INTERIOR 33
AND EXTERIOR LIGHTS WILL TURN ON AND OFF USING THE 6
FOLLOWING LOGIC: SEE SHEETS VS1, VS2 AND VS3 02
0
INTERIOR WORK LIGHTS WILL TURN ON WITH FIRST MOTION IN THE s
STORE AND WILL TURN OFF 15 MINUTES AFTER LAST MOTION ONCE
THE STORE IS CLOSED. e
INTERIOR SALES LIGHTS WILL TURN ON AT STORE OPENING AND SEAL:
TURN OFF 15 MINUTES AFTER STORE CLOSING.
EXTERIOR SIGN LIGHTS WILL TURN ON WHEN ITS DARK ENOUGH
OUTSIDE ANYTIME DURING STORE HOURS, AND WILL TURN OFF AT
STORE CLOSING.
EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTS WILL TURN ON WHEN IT IS DARK ENOUGH o
OUTSIDE AND IT IS WITHIN STORE HOURS OR THERE IS MOTION IN
THE STORE. THEY WILL TURN OFF 30 MINUTES AFTER LAST MOTION
ONCE THE STORE IS CLOSED.
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION LOCATIONS ONLY, THERE IS A LGRS
TEMPORARY PROGRAM TO KEEP SIGN AND SITE LIGHTS ON UNTIL \ & “\\S\SQQNS//'I?"
MIDNIGHT RATHER THAN THE TIMES INDICATED ABOVE. O'REILLY & Nt oV %,
WILL DISABLE THIS PROGRAM ONE YEAR AFTER STORE OPENING. o S o NORMAN . g
| i cwm B
2. RESTROOMS AND OFFICES: ALL LIGHTING IN THESE AREAS ARE = ) =
CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANT—SENSING DEVICES. ST J;%EQS ch@ ijggﬁ 7@” o E’%’. SF,:,,FTIS'\'S%FLIJ%D .'é/US
o ) » %,(\&..°o ..ob\%\\e
FRANKLIN, W 53132 = 27'—6" OVERALL HEIGHT B OSION .
/=1 INDUSTRIAL DISTRIC WITH 1-154W L.E.D. R .
FIXTURE (P1). - q/22/%
UE UE UE _UE ——¢rUE ==pr —UE =
/\ UE UE UE ’//@l-f_— T * UC . UC : § : U S : T-BUR — T-BUR TBUR T.8UR
lz / ; - 7 & & _ o - e I | % [ TBUR T-BUR T-BUR T-BUR T-BUR
AT ST T B0 0.0 00 00 %00 01 0.3 4 1 ™ -
. . . . . . " @
o e ——————————— 9.1.17
[ T ®
° - | IF 59W L.E.D. ! i . PATE 1SSUED
/ 01 I I WALLPAK. (WP1) % n |
e ’ I lllll e § N
3 3 s =
03 1 = % Z o
| N . — M
! : —
5 | | ~ OReilly Auto Parts | e ol %
2810 W MINNESOTA AVE ) S SQ FT =7228 ﬁ = —
FRANKLIN, W 53152 l | | E‘Q’N\ BUILDING TYPE: BLOCK = 3 < =
DOCUMENT NO. 4611280 & CORTAL. 400" = | N
R—6 SUBURBAN SINGLE FAMILY 1.2 | | cow LED ha \CQ u -
| .E.D. T n y Z
/ WALLPAK. (WP1) % 2 =
s e [ -
| A n Z
I = / S Z N <t
o = A ~
= [y D\Q - S 27'—6" OVERALL HEIGHT
=110 I, WITH 1-154W LED. 5
- D = _o
“HEIGHT WITH 1—154W [~ FIXTURE (PQ‘ g 2 i’
= LED. FIXTURE (P1).| N s
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ANCHOR ROD
HEX NUT

PLAIN WASHER
BASE PLATE

GROUT FINISH GRADE

ANCHOR BOLT

LOCATION IN RELATION
TO SHAFT ROTATION

HANDHOLE

BOLT

PROJECTI

GROUT AFTER POLE
IS SET AND PLUMBED

|
PLAIN WASHERd

0 \|

N

HEX NUT /
FOUNDATION LEVEL g
A

‘//

O

<

SQUARE
STRAIGHT POLE

ON

1°¢ x 36” HEADED
ANCHOR BOLTS (GRADE
F1554) WITH HARDENED
STEEL WASHERS. WHEN
DESIGN WIND SPEED
EXCEEDS 110 MPH,
GRADE F1554 (Fy=55ksi)
BOLTS MUST BE "USED.

L.E.D. LIGHT FIXTURE AS SPECIFIED.

\ POLE

L.E.D. LIGHT MOUNTING DETAIL

1
N.T.S. SP2

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL BASE DIAGRAM

N.T.S. \sP2/

| **SEE DETAIL 3/SP2 I

**MATCH MANUFACTURER'S - wk
ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN 1

GROUND LUG

\-.
LEVELING NUT AND
WASHER

PACK GROUT UNDER POLE TO
PROVIDE FULL CONTACT WITH
FOOTING.

RADIUS EDGE

3-#3 TIES AT TOP
) et [ /;x 36” HEADED ANCHOR

BOLTS (GRADE F1554) WITH
HARDENED STEEL WASHERS. WHEN
DESIGN WIND SPEED EXCEEDS
110 MPH, GRADE F1554

(Fy=55ksi) BOLTS MUST BE USED.

] AL ™S estep oraoe

#3 TIES AT 10" O.C.

CONDUIT
-

#6 GROUND ~, ||

Bollll=
—

- 2’—0” —

(8)—#5 BARS VERT.
(ARRANGED SYMMETRICALLY
AROUND PERIMETER OF

CONCRETE PIER).

\3/4”¢ x 10" GROUNDROD

CONCRETE POLE LIGHT BASE DETAIL

N.T.S.

PATRICK
G. BLEES

architecture - planning - interior design

PATRICK G. BLEES, ARCHITECT
800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
PHONE: (612) 547-1370
FAX: (612) 547-1301

CONTACT:BRA‘NDON CUTLER

bcutler@cmarch.com
|

m :
U

SEAL:

P: 417-882-2200
F: 417-882-1188

WWW.SMITHGOTH.COM

3855 S. JEFFERSON AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
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bcutler — 9/22/2017 11:38:11 AM

GENERAL NOTES

@ REFER TC PROJECT MANUAL AND SCOPE OF WORK SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

G. BLEES

archi_tecture" ning « interior design

PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT, PLLC

SITE DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION, SIDEWALK, 800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
CURB GUTTER LINE, PROPERTY LINE, OR CENTER LINE OF STRIPING MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
| UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PHONE: (612) 547-1360
. _ . _ FAX: (612) 547-1301
: @ COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER SITE RELATED DEVELOPMENT CONTACT: BRANDON CUTLER
' DRAWINGS. bcutler@cmarch.com
@ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF [
LIGHT POLES, LANDSCAPING, AND UTILITIES DO NOT CONFLICT ..
WITH SITE SIGN LOCATION SHOWN. IF CONFLICT IS DISCOVERED, CONSULTANTS:
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.
2045 WEST WOODLAND
@ "COMING SOON" TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN TO BE SPRINGFIELD, MO 65619
PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR. APPLIED SIGNAGE GRAPHICS TO BE PHONE: 417-866—-2741
OWNER FURNISHED AND CONTRACTOR INSTALLED. LOCATE FAX: 417-866-2778
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN ON SITE SO AS TO BE VISIBLE _
| TO PUBLIC FROM RIGHT-OF-WAY. REFER TO DETAIL 1/SG1.2. AST, INC.
J : 7212 METRO BLVD.
EDINA, MN 55439
PHONE: 952—854-9302
SPECIAL NOTE: FAX: 952-—-854—9360
AVOID OBSCURING VISIBILITY OF SITE SIGN FROM RIGHT
OF WAY WITH LARGE PLANTINGS AND LANDSCAPING. SGE, INC.
SUBMIT LANDSCAPING LAYOUT FOR FINAL OWNER REVIEW 3855 S JEFFERSON AVE
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
; PHONE: 417—882—2200
(13) 10" CEDAR : : FAX: 417-882-1188
% : 2 S~ TP Y, .
i A o S S S oo S e S % G i S W |
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& A\ KEY NOTES
ol | >.., (1) SITE SIGN, REFER TO ELEVATION 2/SG1.2
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CAUTION:
INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING
CONCERNING TYPE AND LOCATION
OF UNDERGROUND AND OTHER
UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO
BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR MAKING HIS OWN
DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE
N AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
AND OTHER UTILITIES AS MAY BE

s ITE s l G NAG E PLAN ¥ECE}E§$ARY TO AVQOID DAMAGE
0.

PROJECT NO: 17115.003
~ DRAWN BY: RD

Sovi e s Know what's helow S G '] . 1

Q: \O'Reilly\17115.003 Franklin, Wi (FKN)\Drawings\Work in Progress\17115.003 SG1.1.dwg

Call before you dig.
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Q: \O'Reilty\17115.003 Franklin, Wl (FKN)\Drawings\Work in Progress\17115.003 SG1.2.dwg
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8.4 310" 4" 3-10"
1 1
80"
FRONT
SIDE
L g-4" L
A A
0 b 2
4
o™
H s 2
)
TOP

COMING SOON
(1 ) TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN

| $G1.2 | SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0°

L/ 15'-0"
|
N ~
e
B —
8
5 *Monument base materials fo mateh building in style and color
b=
Pole Sign Part# 5_15-MonumentCabinet-PE-DF
Scale: 17 = 10"

N7 ®) f:,!/ @1 = © ® )d:&lﬁ '
* EEEEEEE%EEE
. SENIEEE RN
- SRR NER RN
Je ERERIEEREIIHEN

oway with powar supplles

Layout
Scale: 144" = 10"
(®) 24" deep fabricated cabinet with support structure and 2 1/4" retainers
®: 5" Sch. 40 steel pipe provided by others, shown for referance only.
©:GE-Tetra PowerStrip DS White LED's. Part #GEWHDSPSE (7100K) 6 LED's per module

{3 LED's per side} on GE-Tetra Mounting Rails. Part #GEDSRL08. Ralls on 10" centers.

54 total modules.

®fGE—Tetra Power Supplies. Part #GEPS24-100U 24 Voit 90-305VAC 50/60 HZ
‘Load capacity: 16 modules per power supply. Total of four (&) per display.

©_ Fabricated aluminum internal power supply wireway.

(&) Faces are formed out of lexan with 2" draw. "O'Reiliy” graphics are double embossed, “Auto Paris" copy is singi embossed with

painted graphics on 2nd surface. Graphics to match PMS 200¢ Red, PMS 342¢ Green, Black and White.

(B) 24" deep fabricated cabinet with 2 1/4" (removable) non-hinged retainers. Cabinet internally set yo to receive 5* Sch. 40 steel pipe {pipe by
others). Vertical GE (GEWHDSPS6) White DS LED lilumination. Paint cabinet to: Gloss Black. Internal pipe/cabinat exposure calculation: CBQ

MONUMENT SIGN ELEVATION

(2°

2z

POWERREQ. - 120v

2172
7—- FABRICATED BODY
: A 2 14" RETAINER (REMOVABLE})

| o ———— FORMED FACES
LED's
CABINET SET UP TO RECEIVE

5" DIA. SCH, 46 STEEL FIPE.
{PIPE BY OTHERS)

% MONUMENT BASE, BY OTHERS
/ (VARIES PER LOCATION}

GENERAL NOTES

e
@ REFER TG PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

CONTACT OWNER'S OR TENANT'S DESIGNATED PROJECT
ADMINISTRATOR FOR QUESTIONS OR CLARIFICATIONS.

@ PERMANENT SIGNAGE OWNER FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, (REFER
TO SCOPE OF WORK SCHEDULE). SIGNAGE GRAPHICS PROVIDED
FOR REFERENCE ONLY (N.I.C.) AND CONTRACTOR'S COORDINATION
WITH SPECIFIC PROJECT CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS.

SITE SIGN FOUNDATIONS AND ROUGH-IN ELECTRICAL TO BE
PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.

REQUIRED GOVERNMENTAL PERMITS FOR PERMANENT TYPE
SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED BY SIGN COMPANY PER OWNER'S
DIRECTION (N.1.C.}.

@ "COMING SOON" TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN TO BE
PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. APPLIED SIGNAGE
GRAPHICS TO BE OWNER FURNISHED AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED. LOCATE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN ON SITE SO
AS TO BE VISIBLE TO PUBLIC FROM RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SEPARATE SIGNAGE PERMIT AND REVIEW REQUIRED BY CITY OF
FRANKLIN. SIGNS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

SITE SIGN SCHEDULE

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SIGN:
TYPE: COMING SOON
DETAIL: REFER TO 1/SG1.2

SITE SIGN:
TYPE: MONUMENT {9'H X 16'W )
DETAIL: REFERTO 2/5G1.2

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

PATRICK
G. BLEES

architecture + planning - interior design

PATRICK G. BLEES ARCHITECT, PLLC
800 WASHINGTON AVE. N. SUITE 208
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
PHONE: (612) 547-1360
FAX: (612) 547-1301
CONTACT: BRANDON CUTLER

bcutler@cmarch.com

I
CONSULTANTS:

ANDERSON ENGINEERING, INC.
2045 WEST WOODLAND
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65619

PHONE: 417-866-2741

FAX: 417-866—2778

AST, INC,

7212 METRO BLVD.
EDINA, MN 53439
PHONE: 952-854-9302
FAX: 952—-854-9360

SGE, INC.

3855 S JEFFERSON AVE
SPRINGFIELD, MO 65807
PHONE: 417-882-2200
FAX: 417-882—-1188

R
SEAL:

. N
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Formed Embossed Cloud Logo

AUTO PARTS Channel Letters

with Formed Embossed Caps
63/29 -§-CldLogo&Chlirs-WFC

Side View
"AUTO PARTS" -

8

This ariginal artwerk Is protected
undar Fedoral Copyright Laws.
Hake no reproduction of this
design concapt without permission.
Property of O'Relily Automotive Inc.

=
PARTS

“Note: "AP" io be cantered on logo points as indicated.

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING SIGN SCHEDULE
N |

Colers on print may net accurately
depltt specifls colora.

Formed Cloud Logo with "AP" Formed Caps & Channel Returns

CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BACKING
Part# 63/29-S-CldLogo&Chltrs-WFC

AND ROUGH-IN ELECTRICAL AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION.
SEPARATE SIGNAGE PERMIT AND REVIEW REQUIRED BY CITY OF

CONTACT OWNER'S OR TENANT'S DESIGNATED PROJECT
ADMINISTRATOR FOR QUESTIONS OR CLARIFICATIONS.
INSTALLED, (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK SCHEDULE). SIGNAGE
GRAPHICS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY (N.L.C.) AND
CONTRACTOR'S COORDINATION WITH SPECIFIC PROJECT
SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER OR OTHERS (N.L.C.).
FRANKLIN, SIGNS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

88 76 Z1IN0sa iy
7-3* {1752 sqft)
Centered above "Parts’

@ REQUIRED GOVERNMENTAL PERMITS FOR PERMANENT TYPE

BUILDING PERMANENT SIGNAGE OWNER FURNISHED AND
Partit 63/29-S-CldLogo&Chitrs-WFC

109.49 sq. ft. (Combined Individual Components} 121.73 (Encompassed Rectangle)

"O'Reilly" Cloud Logo with "AP" channal letters on 7° (h) x 1" {d) wireways. Wireways pain to: OAP RED
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S ©) 8
[Tr]
- mt.a
oPo
o 5=
b -
Sog
Amm
o ﬂv,a_m,
- MP.M
[ ]
& a -3
O8N

2 az & —u = o
MMMMWWMMMM Saz 3 )
Bwem 8§ 5 €35 F &3 B
m.mm.ﬂdrq @ T . ]

- €582 5 B §8 § unB B

g 3 o 2 E
S 2€gu® 38 2 228 8 B
EHg8fe gz = 8 237 % =
S8,p3H X8 & §¥ g %
L nEEL2T L 2 S 2 2 i
3 3585 2 8¢ © 2 2
2 EZx S = °F 3 T
ERET * I
N (%]

*NTS

1|_01|

"O'Reilly” Cloud Logo is formed polycarb with double embossment with 2nd surface painted graphics. Paint match to: Green (PMS# 342c), Black and White.
“AP" to have formed polycarb caps with 1/4 " letter "bumps”. Black 5" aluminum coil retums. 2nd surface Black and White paint. WHITE LED illumination.

Reilly] /UTo PARTS
(6 | FRONT WALL SIGN MOUNTING DETAILS

OR 63"/ 28" AP STACKED
REFER TO 5/8G2.1 & 6/8G2.1

; 2 T § 5 84F ELET
2/: R RHIRER IR
2% 2= rmmmqu g
2o 2 2% Mmmmm(nmm
2 = g2 s » 5 23 % 8
L ) | il < B3 £ 5 o§
-~ &8 7 m,mw E £ 8 &
g Bz i =
i 5
4 E

NO SIGN
NO SIGN

150 formed polycarb faces with 3/4” refurns.

and 34" "double” embessed leiters. Paint 2nd
surfaca to Black, White & Gresn (PMS #342¢}

Side View
*O'Reilly"
"Cloud Logo!

Dtail

RIGHT EXTERIOR ELEVATION:
NO SIGN

TYPE:

FRONT EXTERIOR ELEVATION:

TYPE:

REAR EXTERIOR ELEVATION:

TYPE:

LEFT EXTERIOR ELEVATION:

TYPE:

BETAIL:
DETAIL:
DETAIL:
DETAIL:

S$G2.1 | sCcALE: 1/4" = 1.0"
$G2.1 | sCALE: 1/4" = 1-0

| 5 |FRONT WALL SIGN ELEVATION

&
&

EAVE HEIGHT
ELEV. 116-3"

T.0. METAL STUD
ELEV, 121'-4"

- i O B R

sl el EulcBslesEu et alE

=4 H B H . R ED B RS B R

83" O'REILLY AND 28" AUTO
PARTS STACKED SIGN.
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